
Series 11 march, 1920 Number 4 

BULLETlil OF' 

William Jewell Collecie 
[Founded 1849] 

LlBERTlJ, MlSSOURl 

The ~ift of 
'(j)he elass of Cfiineteen T wentj 

PUBLISHED QUARTERLY BY THE COLLEGE 

Entered April 2, 1909, at Liberty, Missouri, as Second-class Matter 
under Act of Congress of July 16, 1894 





. ~ift of the Class of Nineteen Twentq 

The Class of Nineteen Twenty has presented to the library of Wil
liam Jewell College six hundred dollars with which to buy books. A 
committee from the class, advised by members of the faculty, decided 
to spend the money principally for modern poetry and modern drama. 
A list of the books which have been bought follows. For the mod
ern drama, Dr. John P. Fruit is lar1~ely responsible. It was the happy 
task of the librarian to select the poetry. In making the selection 
he has had the active help of the followin1~ eminent poets and critics, 
to whom lie is deeply grateful: Mrs. Sara Teasdule Filsinger, Miss 
Amy Lowell, Mrs. A. C. Markham, Mr. Edwin Markham, Mr. John Mase
field, Miss Harriet Monroe, Prof. William Lyon Phelps, Miss Jessie B. 
Rittenhouse, Mr. Edwin Arlington Ifobinson, Mr. Louis Untcrmeyer and 
Mr. Christopher Morley. Great help has also been obtained from the 
lists published by the Poetry Society of America and from the biblio
graphies in the books in this collection. Dr. William D. Baskett assisted 
in the selection of French and German poetry. For the collection as a 
whole, however, the librarian takes entire responsibility. The collection 
is inclusive rather than excltrnive. Practically every modern poet is 
included either in separate volumes or in antholot~ies, regardless of 
country or language, regardless of whether he or she writes "new 
poetry" or conforms to the traditions of the older poets. For this no 
apology is offered; in the remarkable renascence of poetry in our 
time all are worthy of consideration; the future years will confirm or 
deny our judgments. Thanks are due Messrs. Bryant & Douglas, of . 
Kansas City, Mo., through whom the books have been secured., for 
their efficiency and courtesy in handling the order. A beautiful en
graved book plate, a reproduction of which is herewith presented, has 
been placed in. each of the books. The plate was made by the Union 
Bank Note C01npany of Kansas City. 

The class deserves praise for the rare intelligence reflected in 
this gift; it will receive the thanks of the Board of Trusteesr the Facul
ty and the Student Body, not only now but thru the coming years. 
It is hoped that such an interest in modern poetry and modern 
drama will be created in the college by the collection as to compel 
.additions to it from year to year. 

WARD Eow ARDS, 

Librarian. 



MODERN POETRY 

AIKEN, CONRAD 
The Charnel Rose 
The Jig of Forslin 
Turns and Movies 

AKINS, ZOE 
Interpretations 

ALDINGTON, RICHARD 
Images 

ALDINGTON, MRS. RICHARD 
("H. D.") 

Sea Garden 
ALDIS, MARY 

Flashlights 
ARENSBERG, WALTER CONRAD 

Idols 
BARKER, ELSA 

Book of Love 
BELLOC, HILAIRE 

Verses 
BENET, STEPHEN VINCENT 

The Drug Shop 
Five Men and Pompey 

BENET, WILLIAM ROSE 
Merchants from Cathay 
Burglar of the Zodiac 
The Falconer of God 

BLUNT, WILFRID SCAWEN 
Poetical Works, 2v. 

BODENHEIM, MAXWELL 
Minna and Myself 

BRADLEY, WILLIAM ASPIN
WALL 

Old Christmas and other Ken
tucky Tales in Verse 

BRANCH, ANNA HEMPSTEAD 
The Shoes that Danced 
Rose of the Wind 

BRIDGES, ROBERT 
Poems 

BRODY, ALTER 
A Family Album 

BROOKE, RUPERT 
Collected Poems 

BYNNER, WITTER 
Grenstone Poems 
The New World 
The Beloved Stranger 
A Canticle of Pan 

CAMPBELL, JOSEPH (SEO
SAMH MacCATHMHAOIL) 

The Mountainy Singer 
CARLIN, FRANCIS 

The Cairn of Stars 
CARMAN, BLISS 

Pipes of Pan. Definitive ed. 

CARMAN, BLI~S and HOV-
EY, RICHARD 

Songs from Vagabondia 
More Songs from Vagabondia 
Last Songs from Vagabondia 

CA WEIN, MADISON 
Poems. Selected ed. 

CHAPPELL, HENRY 
The Day 

CLAUDEL, PAUL 
Three War Poems 

CLEGHORN, SARAH N. 
Portraits and Protests 

COLUM, PADRAIC 
Wild Earth 

CONKLING, GRACE HAZARD 
Afternoons of April 
Wilderness Songs 

NOTE: The books marked with an asterisk are not a part of the gift. They 
were already in the library aud are included in this printed list because, 
in many cases, their omission from such a collection as this would he un
pardonable. This list will also serve as a bibliography of the books in 
these classes in the library of William Jewell Colleqe. 



MODERN POETRY, Cont'd. 

CORBIN ALICE (MRS. WILLIAM 
P. HENDERSON) 

Spinning Woman of the Sky 
CRAPSEY, ADELAIDE 

Verse 
CROMWELL, GLADYS 

Poems 
DALY, THOMAS AUGUSTINE 

Carmina 
McAroni Ballads 

DAVIDSON, JOHN 
Selected Poems 

DAVIES, MARY CAROLYN 
Drums in Our Street 
Youth Riding 

DA VIES, W. H. 
Collected Poems 

DA VIS, FANNIE STEARNS 
(MRS. AUGUSTUS McK. 
GIFFORD) 

Crack o' Dawn 
de la MARE, WALTER 

Collected Poems 
DICKINSON, EMILY 

Poems, 1st series 
Poems, 2d series 
Poems, 3rd series 
The Single Hound 

DODD, LEE WILSON 
The Middle Miles 

DRINKWATER, JOHN 
Poems, 1908.'19 

DONEY, MAY 
The Way of Wonder 

EASTMAN, MAX 
Colors of Life 

ELIOT, T. S. 
Poems 

FICKE, ARTHUR DAVISON 
Spectra 

FIELD, EUGENE 
Poems. Complete ed. 

FLECKER, JAMES ELROY 
Collected Poems 

FLETCHER, JOHN GOULD 
Goblins and Pagodas 
Irradiations 
Tree of Life 

FROST, ROBERT 
A Boy's Will 
*North of Boston 
Mountain Interval 

GIBSON, WILFRID WILSON 
Collected Poems 

GILDER, RICHARD WATSON 
*Complete Poems 

GIOV ANNITTI, ARTURO 
Arrows in the Gale 

GRAVES, ROBERT 
Country Sentiment 
Fairies and Fusiliers 

GUEST, EDGAR A. 
Heap o' Livin' 

GUINEY, LOUISE IMOGEN 
Happy Ending 

GUITERMAN, ARTHUR 
Ballads of Old New York 

HAGEDORN, HERMANN 
The Hymn of Free Peoples 

Triumphant 
HARDY, 'l'HOMAS 

Collected Poems, Lyrical, Nar· 
rative and Reflective 

HEIDENSTAM, VERNER VON 
Selected Poems 

HENLEY, W. E. 
Poems 

HODGSON, RALPH 
Poems 
The Last Blackbird and Other 

Lines 
HOOKER, BRIAN 

Poems 
HOPE, LAURENCE 

Last Poems 
HOUSMAN, A. E. 

Shropshire Lad 



MODERN POETRY, Cont'd. 

HOVEY, RICHARD 
see Ca1man1 Bliss 

JOHNS, ORRICK 
Asphalt and Other Poems 
Black Branches 

JOHNSON, LIONEL 
Poetical Works 

KEMP, HARRY 
The Passing God 

KILMER, ALINE 
Candles that Burn 

KILMER, JOYCE 
Trees and Other Poems 

KIPLING, RUDYARD 
Verse. Inclusive ed. 

KREYMBORG,ALFRED 
Mushrooms 

LAWRENCE, D. H. 
Poems 

LEDWIDGE, FRANCIS 
Complete Poems 

LINDSAY, VACHEL 
General Booth Enters Heaven 
Chinese Nightingale and Other 

Poems 
*The Cong·o and Other Poems 
The Golden Whales of Cali

fornia 
LOWELL, AMY 

*Men, Women and Ghosts 
*Sword Blades and Poppy Seed 
Can Grande's Castle 
Pictures of the Floating World 

McCRAE, JOHN 
In Flanders Fields 

McGee, Grant 
*Poems 

MacKA YE, PERCY 
Poems 

McLEOD, IRENE RUTHERFORD 
Songs to Save a Soul 
Before Dawn 

MAETERLINCK, MA URI CE 
Poems 

MARKHAM, EDWIN 
The Man with the Hoe 
The Shoes of Happiness 
Gates of Paradise 

MARQUIS, DON 
Dreams and Dust 

MASEFIELD, JOHN 
*Poems 
Collected Poems 
Reynard the Fox 

MASON, WALT 
Horse Sense 

MASTERS, EDGAR LEE 
*Spoon River Anthology 
*Songs and Satires 
The Great Valley 
Toward the Gulf 
Starved Rock 

MAYNARD, THEODORE 
Poems 

MELBY, GUSTAV 
*The Lost Chimes 

MEREDITH, GEORGE 
*Poems 

MEYNELL, ALICE 
Poems 

MILLAY, EDNA ST. VINCENT 
Renascence and Other Poems 

MONROE, HARRIET 
You and I 

MOODY, WILLIAM VAUGHN 
Poems 

MOORE, THOMAS STURGE 
Sea is Kind 
Little School 

MORLEY, CHRiSTOPHER 
Songs for a Little House 
The Rocking Horse 

NEIHARDT, JOHN G. 
Song of Hugh Glass 
Song of Three Friends 



MODERN POETRY, Con:t'd. 

NICHOLOS, ROBERT 
Ardours and Endurances 
Invocation 

NORTON, GRACE FALLOW 
Little Gray Songs from St. 

Joseph's 
NOYES, ALFRED 

*Collected Poems, 2v. 
The Lord of Misrule 
New Morning 

OPPENHEilli, JAMES 
The Book o:f Self 
The Solitary 

P ALAMAS, KOS TES 
Life Immovable 

PAL]'.,[ER, FREDERICK AND 
MARY 

Poems 
PARKER, LESTER SHEP ARD 

*Nancy Macintyre 
PEABODY, ,JOSEPHINE PRES

TON (MRS. LIONEL S. 
MARKS) 

The Piper 
The Singing Leaves 

PERCY, WILLIAM ALEXANDER 
Sappho in Levlrns ancl Other 

Poems 
PHILLIPS, STEPHEN 

Christ in Hades 
Panama and Other Poems 
Lyrics and Dramas 

POUND, EZRA 
Lustra and Earlier Poems 

REESE, LIZETTE WOODWORTH 
A I-Iandful of Lavender 

RICE, CALE YOUNG 
Ea1·th and New Earth 

RIDGE, LOLA 
The Ghetto 

RILEY, JAMES WHITCOMB 
*Works 

RITTENHOUSE, JESSIE B. 
The Door of Dreams 

ROBINSON, EDWIN AR-
LINGTON 

The Town Down the River 
The Man ~gainst the Sky 
*Children of the Night 

ROBERTS, CECIL 
Poems 

RUSSELL, GEORGE WILLIAM 
("A. E.") 

''' Collected Poems 
SANDBURG, CARL 

Chicago Poems 
CurnhuHkers 

81\ SSOON, SIEGFRIED 
Counter-a ttuck 
Picture Show 

SCIIAUPFLim, ROBERT HAVEN 
Seurn 0

1 the Earth 
SEEGER, ALAN 

Poems 
SERVICE, ROBER'r W. 

*Hhymes of a Red Cross Man 
Ballads of a Cheechako 
Spell of the Yukon 

SHANI~S, EDWARD 
The Queen of China antl Other 

Poems 
SIGEHSON, DORA (MRS. 

CLl~MJ<:;NT SHORTER) 
The Sad Years 

SQUIRE, J. C. 
Poems. First series 

STEPHENS, JAMES 
Rocky Road to Dublin 
Reinearna tions 

SYNGE, .TOIIN MILLINGTON 
Poems 

'l'AGORE, RABINDRANATH 
Gitanjali and Fruit Gathering 

TEASDALE, SARA (MRS. ER
NEST FILSINGER) 

Rivers to the Sea 
*Love Songs 

THOMPSON, FRANCIS 
'1'\Vorks, 2v. 



MODERN POETRY, Cont'd. 

TIETJENS, EUNICE 
Profiles from China 
Body and Raiment 

rrRAUBEL, HORACE 
Optimos 

TRENCH, HERBERT 
Poems, 2v. 

UNTERMEYER, JEAN STARR 
Growing Pains 

UNTERMEYER, LOUIS 
Challenge 
These Times 
Including Horace 

VAN DYKE, HENRY 
Poems 

VANSITTART, ROBERT 
The Singing Caravan 

WATSON, WILLIAM 
Poems, 2v. 

WATTLES, WILLARD 
Lanterns in Gethsemane 

WELLES, WINIFRED 
The Hesitant Heart 

WHEELOCK, JOHN HALL 
Dust and Light 

WHITMAN, WALT 
*Leaves of Grass 
*Gems from Walt Whitman 

WIDDEMER, MARGARET 
Factories 
The Old Road to Paradise 

WILDE, OSCAR 
*Poems 

WILKINSON, MARGUERITE 
Bluestone 

WOOD, CHARLES ERSKINE 
SCOTT' 

The Poet in the Desert 

WOODBERRY, GEORGE ED
WARD 

Roamer and Other Poems 

"WOODBINE WILLIE" 
Rough Rhymes of a Padre 

WYATT, EDITH 
Wind in the Corn 

YEATS, WILLIAM BUTLER 
*Poetical Works, 2v. 

MODERN POETRY -ANTHOLOGIES 

BELGIAN POETRY 
BENZMANN, H., ed. 

Moderne deutsche Lyrik 
BETHGE, H., ed. 

Deutsche Lyrik seit Liliencron 
BRAITHWAITE, W." S., ed. 

Anthology of Magazine Verse 
and Year Book of American 
Poetry, 1913-1919, 7v. 

Book of Modern British Verse 
CAMPBELL, OLIVE DAME, AND 

SHARPE, CECIL J., eds. 
English Folk Songs from the 

Southern Appalachians 
CAMPBELL, WILFRED, ed. 

Oxford Book of Canadian 
Verse 

CLARKE, GEORGE H., ed. 
Treasury of War Poetry. First 

series 
'l"reasury of War Poetry, Sec

ond series 
CLARKE, JENNIE THORNLEY, 

ed. 
*Songs of the South 

COLUM, PADRAIC, ed. 
Irish Brotherhood 

COOKE, JOHN, ed. 
Dublin Book of Irish Verse 

CRONYN, GEORGE WILLIAM, 
ed. 

The Path of the Rainbow: an 
Anthology of Songs and 
Chants from the Indians of 



MODERN POETRY -ANTHOLOGIES, Cont'd. 

North America 
CROW, MARTHA FOOTE, ed. 

Christ in the Poetry of Today 
DIXON, W. MACNEILE, ed. 

Edinburgh Book of Scottish 
Verse 

ECHTERMEYER, ed. 
Auswahl eleutscher Geelichte 

FIELDER, H. G., ed. 
Oxford Book of German Verse 

FITZMAURICE-KELLY, JAMES, 
eel. 

Oxford Book of Spanish Verse 
FRIEDLANDER, JOSEPH, ed. 

Standard Book of Jewish Verse 
GAUTIER, JUDITH 

Chinese Lyrics from the Book 
of Jade 

*GEORGIAN POETRY, 1811-12, 
1913-15, 1916-17, 1918-19, 4v. 

HAPGOOD, ISABEL F., ed. 
Epic Songs of Russia 

HOLMAN, CARRIE ELLEN, ed. 
In the Day of Battle 

KILMER, JOYCE, ed. 
Dreams and Images: an An

thology of Catholic Poets 
KREYMBORG, ALFRED, eel. 

Others: an Anthology of the 
New Verse, 1916, 1917, 1919, 
3v. 

Le GALLIENNE, RICHARD, ed. 
Modern Book of French Verse 

LEWISHON, LUDWIG 
Poets of Modern France 

LOMAX, JOHN A., ed. 
Cowboy Songs and Other 

Frontier Ballads 
Songs of the Cattle Trail and 

Cow Camp 
LUCAS, ST. JOHN, ed. 

Oxford Book of French Verse 
MONROE, HARRIET, ed. 

Poetry, a Magazine of Verse, 

vol. 1 (1812)-vol. 15 (1920) 
MONROE, HARRIET AND HEN

DERSON, ALICE CORBIN, eds. 
New Poetry 

MURDOCK, W., ed. 
Oxford Book of Australasian 

Verse 
NICHOLSON, D. S. and LEE, A. 

H., eds. 
Oxford Book of English Mys

tical Verse 
O'REILLY, JOHN BOYLE 

*'!'he Poetry and Song of Ire
land 

PAGAN ANTHOLOGY 
PORTER, WILLIAM NINNIS, ed. 

and tr. 
A Hundred Verses from Old 

Japan: the Hyaku-nin-
isshiu 

QUILLER-COUCH, SIR ARTHUR, 
ed. 

Oxford Book of Victorian 
Verse 

RITTENHOUSE, JESSIE B., ed. 
The Little Book of American 

Poets 
The Little Book of Modern 

Verse 
The Second Book of Modern 

Verse 
SCHNITTKIND, HENRY T., ed. 

*The Poets of the Future: a 
College Anthology for 1916-
17 

SELVER, P., ed and tr. 
Modern Russian Poetry 

SEYMOUR, W. KEAN, ed. 
Miscellany of British Poetry 

*SOME IMAGIST POETS: an An
thology, 1915, 1916, 1917, 3v. 

STEDMAN, EDMUTED CLAR
ENCE, ed. 

"'A Victorian Anthology. 



MODERN POETRY -ANTHOLOGIES, Cont'd. 

'I"EASDALE, SARA, ed. 
Answering Voice: One Hun

dred Love Lyrics by Women 

TEBBUTT, A. E., ed. 
Russian Lyrical Poetry: an 

Anthology of the Best 19th 
Century Lyrics. 

UNTERMEYER, LOUIS 
Modern American Poetry 

WALCH, G., ed. 
Anthologie des Poetes Fran
cais Contemporains 
Poetes d'hier et d'aujourd'hui 

WALEY, ARTHUR, tr. 
One Hundred Seventy Chinese 

Poems 

More Translations from the 
Chinese 

Japanese Poetry: the "Uta" 
WATTLES, WILLARD, ed. 

Sunflowers: a Book of Kansas 
Poems 

WELLS, CAROLYN, ed. 
Whimsey Antholog·y 
Satire Anthology 
Parody Anthology 
Vers de Societe Anthology 
Nonsense Anthology 
Such Nonsense 

YALE REVIEW 
War Poems from the Yale Re

view 
YANKS,A.E.F.VERSE 

MODERN POETRY -BIOGRAPHY AND CRITICISM 

AIKEN, CONRAD 
*Scepticisms 

BURROUGHS, JOHN 
*Birds and Poets 

CARPENTER, GEORGE RICE 
*Walt Whitman 

CHAPMAN, EDWARD MORT
IMER 

*English Literature in Account 
with Religion 

COOK, HOW ARD WILLARD 
*Our Poets of Today 

DOWDEN, EDWARD 
*Studies in Literature, 1789-

1877 
*Transcripts and Studies 
*The French Revolution and 

English Literature 
GOLDBERG, ISA.AC 

Studies in Spanish-Ame1·ican 
Literature 

GUMMERE, FRANCIS B. 
*Democracy .and Poetry 
Beginnings of Poetry 

HOWELLS, WILLIAM DEAN 
*Literary Friends and Ac
quaintance 

LOWELL, AMY 
*'I"endencies in Modern Ameri

can Poetry 
·Six French Poets 

LOWES, _JOHN LIVINGSTON 
*Conventon and Revolt in 

Poetry 
MABIE, HAMIL'rON WRIGHT 

*Backgrounds of Literature 
PARSONS, MARY PRESCO'fT 

'fhe New Poetry: a Study Out
line 

PHELPS, WILLIAM LYON 
*The Advance of English 

Poetry · in the Twentieth 
Century 

POUND, EZRA 
Instigations 

RAYMOND, GEORGE LANSING 
*Poetry as a Representative 

Art 



MODERN POETRY -BIOGRAPHY AND CRITICISM, Cont'd. 

STEDMAN, EDMUND CLAR-
ENCE 

*Victorian Poets 
*Poets of America 
*Genius and Other Essays 

STEDMAN, LAURA, AND 
GOULD, GEORGE M. 

*The Life and Letters of Ed
mund Clarence Steelman 

STURGEON, M. C. 
*Studies of Contemporary 

Poets 
TOWNSEND, .JOHN WILSON 

*Kentucky in American Let
ters, 2v. 

TRAUBEL,HORACE 
With Walt Whitman in Cam

den, 3v. 

TREVELYAN, GEORGE MAC
AULAY 

*The Poetry and Philosophy of 
George Meredith 

UN'I'ERMEYER, LOUIS 
*The New Era in American 

Poetry 

WAUGH, ARTHUR 
Tradition and Change 

WHITMAN, WALT 
*Complete Prose Works 

WILKINSON, MARGUERITE 
*New Voices 

WOODBERRY, GEORGE ED
WARD 

*America in Literature 

MODERN DRAMA 

ANDREIEFF', LEONID NIK
OLAEVICH 

Plays 
BARKER, GRANVILLE 

'l'he Marrying of Ann Leete 
Three Short Plays 

BARKER, GRANVILLE, AND 
CALTIIROP, DION CLAYTON 

The Harlequinacle 
BARKER, GRANVILLE, AND 

HOUSMAN, LAURENCE 
Prunella 

BARRIE, J.M. 
What Every Woman Knows 
Quality Street 

BENAVENTE, JACINTO 
Plays · 

BJORNSON, BJORNSTJERNE 
Plays 

BRIEUX, EUGENE 
Woman on Her Own, etc. 

BYNNER, WITTER 
Tiger 

CALTH!Wl', DION CLAYTON 
sec Barker, Granville 

CARR, .T. COMYNS 
see Phillips, Stephen 

DICKINSON, THOMAS H., ed. 
Chief Contemporary Dramat

ists 
DRINKWATER, JOHN 

Abraham Lincoln 
DUNSANY, LORD 

>l<Five Plays 
ELIOT, SAMUEL A., JR., ed. 

Little Theater Classics, 2 v. 
EVERYMAN 
FITZMAURJCE, GEORGE 

Five Plays 
GALSWORTHY, JOHN 

*Plays, 3v. 
Plays, 4th Series 

GREGORY, LADY 
*The Golden Apple 
>t<N ew Comedies 
*Tragedies 



MODERN DRAMA, Cont'd. 

HAUPTMANN, GERHART 
*Dramatic Works, vols. 1-3 
Dramatic Works, vols. 4-7 

HERVIEU, PAUL ERNEST 
Trail of the Torch 

HOOKER, BRIAN 
*Mona 

HOUSUMAN, LAURENCE 
see Barker, Granville 

IBSEN, HENRIK 
*Collected Works, 12v. 

JEROME K. JEROME 
The Passing of the Third 

Floor Back 
JONES, HENRY ARTHUR 

Mary Goes First 
The Theatre of Ideas 

KENNEDY, CHARLES RANN 
The Idol Breaker 
The Necessary Evil 
The Rib of the Man 

KNOBLAUCH, EDWARD 
Kismet 

KREYMBORG, ALFRED 
Plays for Poem-Mimes 

McCLATCHIE, 'I'.HOMAS, R. H., 
ed. 

*Japanese Plays 
MacKAYE, PERCY 

Plays 
*The Canterbury Pilgrims 
*The Masque of St. Louis 
Tomorrow 

MAETERLINCK, MAURICE 
*The Bluebird 
The Betrothal 
The Miracle of St. Anthony 
Pelleas and Melisande 

MAYORGA, MARGARET GARD
NER, ed. 

*Representative One Act Plays 
by American Authors 

MASEFIELD, JOHN 
Collected Plays 

MOODY, WILLIAM VAUGHN 
*The Great Divide 
Plays 

MOSES, MONTROSE JONAS, ed. 
Representative British 

Dramas, Victorian and Mod
ern 

MYGATT, TRACY D. 
*Watch-fires 

O'CONNOR, NORREYS, JEPH
SON 

'I'he Fairy Bride 
PARKER, LOUIS N. 

Joseph and His Brethren 
PHILLIPS, STEPHEN 

Lyrics and Dramas 
Paola and Francesca 
Sin of David 
Ulysses 

PHILLIPS, STEPHEN, and CARR, 
J. COMYNS 

Faust; Freely Adapted from 
Goethe's Dramatic Poem 

PINERO, ARTHUR 'WING 
+Social Plays 

SCHNITZLER, ARTHUR 
Anatol and Other Plays 
*The Green Cockatoo and 

Other Plays 
SHARP, WILLIAM 

*Vistas 
SHAW, GEORGE BERNARD 

*Plays Pleasant and Unpleas-
ant, 2v. 

*Three Plays for Puritans 
+Man and Superman 
John Bull's Other Island, etc. 
Misalliance, etc. 
The Doctor's Dilemma, etc. 
Androcles and the Lion 
Heartbreak House, etc. 

STEVENS, THOMAS WOOD 
*The Pageant of St. Louis 



MODERN DRAMA, Cont'd. 

STRINDBERG, AUGUST 
Plays, 4v. 

SUDERMANN, HERMANN 
John the Baptist 
The Joy of Living 

SYNGE, JOHN MILLINGTON 
Works, 4v. 

TCHEKHOV, ANTON 
Plays, 2v. 

THOMAS, A. E. 
Her Husband's Wife 

VERHAEREN, EMILE 
Plays 

WALKER, STUART 
Portmanteau Plays 

WASHINGTON SQUARE PLAYS 

WIERS-JENSSEN, HANS 
Anne Pedersdotter 

WILDE, OSCAR 
*Plays 

ZANGWILL, ISRAEL 
*The Melting Pot 
War God 
Plaster Saints 

MODERN DRAMA-BIOGRAPHY AND CRITICISM 

BOYD, ERNEST AUGUSTUS 
Contemporary Drama of Ire

land 
BROOKE, RUPERT 

John Webster 
BURLEIGH, LOUISE 

The Community Theati·e 
CHANDLER, FRANK WAD-

LEIG;H 
'I< Aspects of Modern Drama 
Contemporary Drama of 
F rance 

CRAIG, GORDON 
Theatre Advancing 

DICKINSON, THOMAS H. 
Contemporary Drama of Eng

land 
GOSSE, EDMUND 

*Henrik Ibsen 
HELLER, OT'I'O 

Prophets of Dissent 
LEWISOHN, LUDWIG 

*The Mo<lern Drama 
MacCLINTOCK, LANDER 

Contemporary Drama cf Italy 
MASSEY, EDWARD 

Plots and Playwrights 
MATTHEWS, BRANDER 

Principles of Play Making 
MOSES, MONTROSE JONAS 

The American Dramatist 
ROSE, HENRY 

Henrik Ibsen 
SHAW, GEORGE BERNARD 

Dramatic Opinions, 2v. 
TAYLOR, EMERSON GIFFORD 

Stage Directing for Amateurs 
WYNNE, ARNOLD 

*The Growth of English 
Drama 



GENERAL LITERATURE 

BURTON, ROBERT 
The Anatomy of Melancholy, 

3v. 
FRAZER, J. G. 

The Golden Bough: a Study in 
Magic and Religion, 12v. 

Such general works of reference 
as the following are in the librm:y, 
though they are not included in 
the aLove lists: Cambridge His
tory of English Literature, 15v.; 
Cambridge History of American 
Literature. 2v.; Literatures of the 
World, 14v.; Handbooks of Eng-

NEWTON, SIR ISAAC 
Principia 

STARR, FREDERICK 
Readings from Modern Mexi

can Authors 

lish Literature, 12v; Charles F. 
Richardson's American Literature; 
Barrett Wendell's Literary History 
of America; Ticknor's History of 
Spanish Literature; Ward's Eng
lish Poets, 4v.; Stedman-Hutch
inson Library of American Liter
ature, llv. 

NAMES OF THE MEMBERS OE THE CLASS OF NINETEEN 

TWENTY CONTRIBUTING TO THE GIFT: 

J. E. Adams, D. E. Allen, G. B. Barnes, V. B. Deal, W. H. Bell, G. R. Bes
wi<.:k, R. E. Bernard, D. Boado, H. W. Botts, I. J. Brame, H. L. Brewster, C. 
Brightwell, J . R. Clark, E. G. Creek, R. S. Cross, F. G. Diehl, C. N. Eubank, 0. K. 
Evans, E. G. Ewing, 0. Ferguson, 0. Fisher, M. G. Gulley, J. M. Harris, Oscar 
Higgins, M. C. Humphrey, G. A. Keetch, C. B. King, A. 0. Kresse, Mrs. A. 
0. Kres11e, T. Maruyama, C. A. Miles, H. L. Miller, W. H. Noel, I. Rubot
tom, H. C. Scarborough, C. W. Smith, T. M. Smith, 0. W. Stanbrough, E. L. 
Swinney, J. J. Swinney, J. J. Vineyard, James Watts, G. Ii. White, R. E. Wil
son, Z. T. Wood, A. K. Yamagishi. 



We wonder if it is realized, as it ought to be, how much good 
original poetry and prose in our own language is being written at the 
present time. With peace has come a large output of imaginative 
writing, the best of which should not be passed over or left unread 
until the critics of the next generation tell those of us who are then 
alive what great fellows contempory writers are. -:· ,. ->· To discover 
the best writers of today, and to rediscover the best of the literature 
of the past, that surely is a good piece of work we can set ourselves 
to do.-Discoverg (London) 



Series 18 June/ 1920 Number l 

BULLETlN OF 

William Jewell Colleqe 
[Pounded 1849] J 

UBERTlJ, MlSSOURl 

cA.nnouncements for the q]ear 

1920,..1921 

CATALOq EDITION 

PUBLISHED QUARTERLY BY THE COLLEGE 
Entered Aprll 2, 1000, at Liberty, Missouri, as Second-class Matter 

under Act or Congress or July 16, 1804 · 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

FRANK H. TRIMBLE, LIBERTY. 
S. J. BROWN, Kansas City. 

3 

J . P. GREENE, Liberty. 
CHAS. HYSLOP, Maryville . 
J. P. GRAHAM, St. Louis. 
W. D. JOHNSON, Kansas City. 
W. H. GRIFFITH, St. Joseph. 

F. P. NEAL, Kansas City, V.-Pres. 
J. C. JAMES, Kansas City. 

JNo. S. MAJOR, Liberty, President. 
JNo. T. MORRIS, Carrollton. 
W. M. FITCH, St. Louis. 
E. s. PILLSBURY, St. Louis. 
J . c. ARMSTRONG, Kansas City. 

A. T. RAY, GALLATIN. 
C. B. MILLER, Springfield. 
W. C. HARRIS, Fulton. 
C. M. BUCKNER, Marshall. 
MINETRY JONES, St. Joseph. 
GEO. J . KENDALL, St. Louis. 

ADMINISTRATION 

J. P. GREENE, President Emeritus. 
D. J. EVANS, President. 
JoE P. JACOBS, Treasurer and Financial Secretary. 
R. R. FLEET, Dean of Arts and Sciences. 
W. O. LEWIS, Dean of Biblical Literature and Religious Education. 
w ARD EDWARDS, Librarian. 

LOCATION 

William Jewell College is located at Liberty, Missouri, fifteen miles from 
Kansas City. Liberty is on the main lines of the C., B. & Q., the C. M. & St. 
P., the C., R. I. & P. railways and the Kansas City, Clay County & St. Joseph 
Electric Rail-way. 

TO THE NEW STUDENT 

Students coming from other .colleges must bring honorable dismissals. 
Those wishing to enter later than two weeks after the beginning of a term should 
correspond with the President before coming to Liberty. 

No one Is permitted to enter a course of studv later than two 
weeks after the class work has begun, unless he can show that he has 
alreadv done the missing work In a satisfactorv manner in an accredited 
school. 

Young men can find excellent rooms in the dormitories and good board at 
the college dining hall. A list of other approved boarding and rooming 
places will be furnished at the college office. 



4 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

CALENDAR FO:R 1920-21 

1920 

FALL term, begins Thursday, September 16, 8:00 a. m. 
*Classification, Thursday, Friday and Saturday, September 16, 17, 18. 
Class work l.Jegins Monday, September 20, 7:50 a. m. 
Thanksgiving day, Thursday, November 25 (a holiday). 
Friday, November 26 (a holiday). 
Term examinations, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, December 20, 21, 22. 
End of fall term, Wednesday, December 22, 4 p. m. 

1921 

WINTER term begins Monday, January 3, 8:30 a. m. 
*Classification, Monday, January 3. 
Class work resumed Tuesday, January 4, 7:50 a. m. 
Term examinations, Thursday, Friday and Saturday, March 24, 25, 2fi. 
End of winter term, Saturday March 26, 4 p, m. 

SPRING term begins Monday, March 28, 8:30 a. m. 
*Classification, Monday, March 28. 
Class work resumed Tuesday, March 29, 7:50 a. m. 
**Commencement week begins Sunday, June s: 
Graduation day, Wednesday, June 8. 
Term examinations, Thursday, Friday and Saturday, June 9, 10, 11. 
End of Spring term, Saturday, June 11, 4 p. m. 

*Students prepared to classify previous to these dates may make arrangements 
with the Dean. All fees must be paid before the dates set for the 
beginning of class work. 

**For full program of commencement week see next page. 



4 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

(TO BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PAGE 4 OF THE CATALOG) 

REVISED CALENDAR FOR 1920-21 

FALL term begins Thursday, September 2, 7:50 a. m. 

Classification, Thursday, Friday, Saturday, September 2. 3, 4. 

Class work begins Monday, September 6, 7:50 .a. m. 

Examinations, Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, November 22, 23, 24. 

End of fall term Wednesday, November 24. 

WINTER term begins Monday, November 29, 7:50 a. ~· 

Classification for winter term Saturday, November 27 and Monday, November 29. 

· Classwork resumed Tuesday, November 30, 7:50 a. m. 

Christmas recess, Friday, December24, 4p. m. to Monday January 3, 1921, 7:50 a. m. 

Examinations Tuesclay, Wednesday, Thursday, March 1, 2, 3. 

End of winter term Thursday, March 3, 4 p. m. 

SPRING term begins Friday, March 4, 1921, 7:50 a. m. 

Classification, Friday, March 4 and Saturday, March 5. 

Class work resumed Monday, March 7, 7:50 a. m. 

*Commencement Sunday, May 22. 

Graduation day, Wednesday, May 25. 

Examin'ltions, Thursday, May 26 and Friday, May 27. 

End of spring term, Friday, May 27, 4 p. m. 

*All exercises of the Commencement program will be held two weeks earlier 

than the dates designated on page 5 of the catalog. 

The meeting of the Missouri Baptist Historical Society will be held on May 25 

2:30 p. m. 



Sunday, June 5. 

WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

1921 

COMMENCEMENT PROGRAM 

Baccalaureate Sermon, 10:30 a. m, 
Sermon or Address before the Judson-Peck Society, 8 p. m. 

Monday, June 6. 
A. M. Exercises by Student Organizations. 
P. M. Athletic Contests. 
Night. Senior Class Exercises. 

Tuesday, June 7. 

5 

Alumni Day Exercises, to be arranged by the Alumni Association, 8:00 a. 
m. to 5:00 p. m. 

Evening Concert. 

Wednesday, June 8. 
Graduating Exercises, 10:30 a. m. 

Meeting of the Missouri Baptist Historical Society, Wednesday, June 15, 
2:30 p. m. 



6 WILLIAM JEWEi..L COLLEGE 

FACULTY 

1920-1921 

DAVID JONES EVANS, A .M., Th.D., (S. B. T. S.), President and Professor of Biblical 
Literature. 

JOHN PRIEST GREENE, A .M., D.D., LL.D., President Emeritus and Professor of 
Practical Ethics. 

JAMES GREGORY CLARK, LL.D., Emeritus Professor of Mathematics. 
RICHARD PRICE RIDER, A.M., Emeritus Professor of Latin. 
HARRY GEORGE PARKER, Ph.D., (Harvard), Professor of Chemistry. 
JOHN PHELPS FRUIT, Ph.D., (Leipzig), Professor of English. 
ROBERT RYLAND FLEET, Ph.D., (Heidelberg), Professor of Mathematics, and Dean 

of Arts and Sciences. 
WILLIAM DENNY BASKETT, Ph.D., (Chicago), Professor of Modern Languages. 
WALTER OLIVER LEWIS, Ph.D .. (Erlangiin), Professor of Philosophy, and Dean of 

Biblical Literature and Religious Education. 
JOHN EUSTACE DAVIS, A .B .. (William Jewell), Professor of Physics. 
RAYMOND HUNTINGTON CooN, Ph.D., (Chicago), Professor of Latin. 

"-.LORENZO Dow WEYAND, Ph.D., (Chicago) , J.E. Franklin Professor of Social Science. 
:-..;LOREN CAREY MAcKINNEY, A.M .. (Wisconsin), Professor of History and Political 

Science. 
-JIARRY ELIAS VICK, A.M .. (Cornell), Professor of Biology, 

- ---- ----- - --- - - - ---- - •Professor of Education. 
WARD EDWARDS, A.M., (William Jewell), Librarian and Associate in English. 
ROBERT EARL BOWLES, A.B., (William Jewell), Physical Director. 
- - ---- - -- - --- - - - - - - --- · Instructor in Modern Languages. 
- -------------- - ------•Instructor in English. 
JULIO H. V ALOES, Instructor in Spanish. 
~ILLARD SPENCER EVERETT, A .B .. (William Jewel12 . Instructor in Latin. 

ANDREW JACKSON, B.S .. (University of Missouri)}~t~ctor in Graphics. 
'· I . ._. 

STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE FACULTY 

Athletics: Professors Davis and Bowles, 
Catalog Bulletins: Professor~ Clark, Fruit, Parker and Fleet. 
Chapel Attendance: Professor Baskett. 
Chapel Exercises: Professors Evans and Lewis. 
Curriculum Committee: Professors Baskett, Parker, and Weyand. 
Faculty Advisors of Student Council: Professors Fruit and Vick. 
Fraternities: Professors Coon, Davis and MacKinney. 
Religious Activities: Professors Lewis and Baskett. 
William Jewell Student: Profe11sors Fruit and Coon. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 7 

WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

It was soon after the organization of the Missouri Baptist General Asso
ciation in the year 1835 that the initial steps were taken for the establishment 
of an institution of higher learning for young men, and in particular for candi
dates for the Christian ministry. No definite action was taken until 1843, when 
Dr. William Jewell of Columbia, Missouri, made to the General Association the 
conditional offer of ten thousand dollars in lands as a nucleus for the building 
and endowment of a college. The offer was not accepted until 1848. A charter 
was granted by the legislature and approved by the Governor, February 27, 1849. 

In accordance with the terms of this charter the subscribers to the building 
and endowment funds met in Boonville for the purpose of selecting a location 
and fixing upon a name for the institution. After an animated contest the 
town of Liberty-the county seat of Clay county-was selected, and it was unani
mously decided that the name of the institution should be William Jewell Col
lege. · 

The college was opened to students (in the old Liberty Academy) on 
January 1, 1850 with Rev. E. S. Dulin as Principal and professor of ancient 
languages, and Rev. T. F. Lockett as professor of mathematics. Dr. Dulin 
served as Principal until the close of the session of 1851-52. Then on account 
of financial embarrassment the school survived the yenr of 1852-53 as a private 
enterprise. 

In the meantime. the foundations had been laid for the building now known 
as Jewell Hall, and by the summer of 1853 the structure had advanced towards 
completion so far as to admit of occupancy and use. It was not finally completed 
until 1858. This building was begun under the immediate superintendence of 
Dr. Jewell, who died in August, 1852, from the effects of exposure to the intense 
heat of that summer. 

In 1853, the trustees resuming full control, called to the presidency Rev. 
R. S. Thomas, D.D., from a professorship in the State University at Columbia. 
This administration continued until the summer of 1855, when new financial 
troubles caused the suspension of the college for the next two years. 

The college reopened in the fall of 1857 under the presidency of Rev. 
William Thompson, LL.D. Dr. Thompson was a graduate of the 
University of Edinburgh, and was a scholar of distinction and one 
of the most brilliant orators of his day. His administration lasted until June, 
1861, when it. was deemed prudent to suspend operations until, by the return of 
peace, the conditions of the country should be more favorable for the prosecu
tion of academic pursuits. There was, however, a school carried on in the 
college building during the years of the war whenever it was practicable. 

Not until 1867 was it thought safe to re-open the institution. In June of 
this year, Rev. Thomas Rambaut of Louisville, Kentucky, was called to the 



8 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

presidency. He was a graduate of Trinity College, Dublin, and was a man of 
wide experience in the managment of educational enterprises. The first year 
of his incumbency was devoted to the reorganization and the increasing of endow
ment. 

The reopening was on September 28, 1868, with Dr. Rambaut, Presi
dent; R. B. Semple, Professor of Latin and French; A. F. Fleet, Professor of 
Greek and German; John F. Lanneau, Professor of Mathematics; James R. Eaton, 
Professor of Natural Sciences. Doctor Rambaut's administration ended in the 
spring of 187 4 on account of ill-health. 

The office of President remained vacant until the summer of 1892. In the 
interregnum the affairs of the College were administered by the faculty, acting 
through a chairman. Professor William R. Rothwell was Chairman from 1873 to 
June 1883 and Professor James G. Clark from that date until June 1892. 

The financial affairs of this period were in the hands of Lewis B. Ely of 
Carrollton who had been a most ardent friend of the College; but previous to his 
election as financial agent in 1877 the Rev. W. Pope Yeaman, D. D., was ap
pointed Chancellor of the College, and for two years succeeded in enlarging the 
endowment. 

In June 1892, the productive endowment had been largely increased, sev
eral buildings erected, one of which was named in honor of the financial agent, 
Ely Hall, and several members added to the faculty. Mr. Ely was also presi
dent of the trustees until his death in June in 1897. 

In June 1892 Dr. John Priest Greene, pastor of the Third Baptist Church 
of St. Louis, was elected President of the Colle~e. Under his administration the 
number of students has been greatly increased, a library with a capacity of 
100,000 volumes has been erected, also a modern dormitory and a most excellent 
science building. Many new departments of instruction have been added. 
The crowning glory of Doctor Greene's presidency of twenty-seven years is 
that he has held the college to the prime purpose of its establishment, namely, 
the thorough literary and scientific training of young men for Christian service. 

At the beginning of the present year, 1920, Doctor Greene's mantle fell 
upon Dr. D. J. Evans, who has grown, so to speak, into the place. He has the 
cordial endorsement and support of Doctor Greene himself, of the faculty and the 
trustees. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 9 

YOUNG WOMEN 

By action of the Trustees, the young women now enrolled will be per
mitted to continue in college, but no others will be admitted. 

BOARD AND ROOM 

The cost of board and rooms in the various dormitories of the College will 
be found on page 10 of this bulletin. Students rooming in Ely Hall will be 
required to care for their rooms and to furnish their own bedclothes and 
towels; otherwise the rooms will be neatly and comfortably furnished. They 
have steam heat, electric light, hot and cold water. 

Rooms in New Ely Hall are swept and cleaned by janitors, but students 
are required to make their own beds and keep their rooms in order. They must 
furnish their bedclothes and towels. 

Board and room are per term and payable in advance. Each student 
boarding and rooming in the dormitories may be required to sign a "Student's 
Agreement" relative to the preservation of order and property. 

Students desiring to change rooms at the end of a term may do so by 
giving notice ten days before the beginning of the next term. The College re
serves the right to vacate any room at the end of the term by giving a like 
notice. 

ALLOTM~NT OF ROOMS 

Students occupying rooms in any of the dormitories may retain them for 
the coming year by making application prior to May 15th. A deposit of $5 
must be made at the time of making the application, and theremainderofboardand 
room rent for the first term must be paid upon the first classification day of 
the next session, otherwise rooms will not be held and the deposit will be for· 
felted. 

All rooms vacant on May 15th will be assigned by lot to the applicants at 
that time. 

Subsequent to the annual allotment vacant rooms will be given to ap
applicants in the order of their application, upon the above mentioned terms as 
to deposit and payment of balance. 

ROOMS NOT IN DORMITORIES 

Students unable to room in the College dormitories will be allowed to room 
at places approveJ by the President. Each student is required to file his place 

·of residence at the College office, and also to give notice of any change he pro
poses to make in his rooming or boarding place. A list of approved boarding 
and rooming places will be supplied the student from which he must make his 
selection. Board and room may be had in the town at from $6.00 to $7.00 per 



IO WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

week. Some students have greatly reduced their costs of living by renting rooms 
and "baching". This mode of living is undesirable and never advised ex
cept as the only means of getting an education. 

REGULAR FEES 

Tuition, per term, payable in advance _____ __ _________________ _________ $25.00 
Tuition for entire year, if paid in advance ______ __ ______________________ 70.00 
Tuition, per term, for ministerial students · and sons and daughters of min-

isters, payable in advance ______ --------------_____ __ ____ _____ __ 15.00 
Tuition for entire year for ministerial students and sons and daughters of 

ministers, if paid in advance ____________ __ __ __ ____ _____________ 40.00 
Caution fee, payable in advance____ _______ ___ ____ ___________ __ _______ 5.00 

The caution fee will be refunded to the student on his withdrawal from 
college, less whatever charges may be against him for damage to college pro
perty. This fee will be forfeited unless the Dean is notified previous to with
drawal from college. 

FEES PER TERM IN SPECIAL SUBJECTS 

Payable in advance 

Laboratory fee in chemistry __________________________________________ $ 5.00 

Laboratory fee in physics--------------- ··------------------ ---------- 2.50 
Fee in graphics ----------------------------------------------------- 2.50 
Laboratory fee in biology___ _______ __ ___ ____ __________________ ________ 2.50 

BOARD AND ROOM 

Room in Ely Hall and board in New Ely Hall dining room, $70 per term. 
Room and board in New Ely Hall, double rooms from $70 to $85 per term; single 
room from $80 to $100 per term. 

BOARD 

Students unable to room in the dormitories may get meals in New Ely 
Hall dining room at $60 per term, payable in advance. Single meals will be 
charged for at the rate of 35 cents each; arrangements to be made with the 
matron in advance. 

EXTRA FEE FOR LATE ENROLLMENT 

Students must classify and pay their fees for each term before the time 
set to begin class work. For a failure to do this an extra fee of $5.00 for those 
previously enrolled and $3.00 for new students will be imposed. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 11 

REGULATIONS AS TO FEES 

Fees, room rent and board will not be refunded, except for protracted 
sickness, certified to by an attendant physician, an.d then only for so much time 
as the student was prevented thereby from attending to his college duties. In 
making refund, $5.00 will be charged as matriculation fee. 

REDUCED TUITION AND FINANCIAL AID 

William Jewell College gives reduced tmtion to ministerial students and 
sons and daughters of ministers. To secure reduced tuition each student for 
the ministry must present either ordination papers, a license to preach or the 
formal approval of his church. 

Various opportunities are open to students by which they can earn a 
part, if not all, of their expenses. The President has a small private fund that 
is also available for students when they are in temporary need. 

A loan fund of $3,000 is available for the benefit of students worthy of 
financial aid. All funds provided by churches or individuals and designated for 
certain students will be administered according to the wishes of the donors. It 
is desired that churches sending needy ministerial students to the College should 
either give them direct aid or provide for them through the College. 

SCHOLARSHIPS 

There are a number of scholarships, some of which are owned and gov
erned by the donors; others are open to competition. The Mary M. Melvin and 
the Noah M. Givan scholarships, each yielding $50.00 per year, are open to com
petition. These scholarships are payable in tuition and are awarded by the 
faculty. 

The Marston scholarship yields $200 and is for a William Jewell College 
graduate in Brown University. It is open to competition under rules prescribed 
by the faculty. The scholarship was founded by Mr. E. L. Marston, son of Rev. 
S. W. Marston, D. D., who was for three years, from 1873, Superintendent of 
State Missions for the General Associatien. Dr. Marston is remembered 
especially as contributing many valuablespecimens to the College Museum. 

MEDALS AND PRIZES 

THE D. A. R. AMERICAN HISTORY PRIZE-A gold medal [is offered by the 
General Alexander Doniphan Chapter, Liberty, Mo., of the Daughters of the 
American Revolution, for the best essay on some assigned subject. 

THE WILLIAM M. FITCH PRIZE-William M. Fitch, '93, offers a $15.00 gold 
medal annually to the student who writes the best essay on some specified 
soci!)logical subject. 



12 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

THE FRANK B. HEARNE MEDAL IN CHEMISTRY-By the will of Mrs. Roberta 
Lee C. Hearne of Independence, Missouri, "the Trustees of William Jewell Col
lege are directed to purchase annually a medal to cost approximately $50.00, 
such medal to be known as the Frank B. Hearne Medal and awarded annually 
as a scholarship medal for excellency in the study of chemistry. At the dis
cretion of the Trustees, and with the approval of the recipient, the sum of 
$50.00 in gold coin may be awarded. The bequest is in affectionate remem
brance of her husband, Frank B. Hearne, whose college education was obtained 
at William Jewell." This prize will in general be awarded to a member of the 
graduating class, but in exceptional circumstances may be given to a lower 
class man. 

ORDER 

Every student accepted for matriculation is required to sign a pledge to 
obey the rules and regulations of the College. Students are granted every privi
lege consistent with good morals and good scholarship, but the faculty reserves 
the right of sending any student home whose habits are considered inconsistent 
with the ideals of the institution. 

Leaving town during week days or nights and using this time for other 
purposes than the pursuit of school duties are marks of an undesirable student. 

A student who fails to comply with these regulations, as well as with all 
others pertaining to honest work and moral living, may expect to be summoned 
before the Student Council, or the faculty, or both, to account for his actions. 

The Student Council, consisting of representatives from the various col
lege classeti was organized for the purpose of discussing and recommending to 
the faculty matters of interest to the College. This council gives valuable as
sistance in matters of discipline and in the promotion of popular· government 
among the students. 

CHAPEL 

All students are required to attend chapel exercises, which are held daily 
except Monday, at 11:30. This convocation is not only for the purpose of hold
ing religious exercises, but also to hear public announcements and to cultivate 
college spirit and 11ood fellowship. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 13 

CAMPUS AND BUILDINGS 

CAMPUS . 

The College campus consists of about one hundred acres of wooded upland 
situated just within the northern and eastern corporation limits of the City of 
Liberty. Most of the buildings are located on "The Old Hill" of historic associa
tions. 

ATHLETIC FIELD 

The athletic field is at the eastern foot of the College Hill and contains 
twenty acres. There is an oval quarter-mile track enclosing the football gridiron 
and baseball diamond and a two-hundred-and-twenty-yard straight-away cinder 
track wide enough f~r twelve runners abreast. Bleachers and the usual ap
pointments of an athletic field are provided. There are a number of excellent 
tennis courts. 

GYMNASIUM 

The gymnasium is situated at the edge of the athletic field and contains 
standard basket-ball and hand-ball courts with a full complement of baths, 
lockers, squad rooms, etc., as well as other equipment. 

. JEWELL HALL 

Jewell Hall is the oldest of the College buildings. It is a brick structure 
qm1taining the recitation and lecture rooms of the classes in languages and 
literature. 

MARSTON SCIENCE HALL 

The Science Hall is located at the southern extremity of "The Hill" and 
contains the class rooms and laboratories' of biology, chemistry and physics as 
well as some allied subjects. Most of the first and second floor is occupied by 
the department of chemistry. The third floor is given over to physics and the 
fourth floor will contain the museum and the department of biology. The in
terior arrangements of this floor have not been completed but will be by the 
opening of the session of 1920-21. The building is of modern, fireproof, con
struction and was erected at a cost of about $115,000. It was especially designed 
for science work and is a model of its kind. 

THE LIBRARY 

The library occupies a handsome modern library building, the gift of Mr. 
Andrew Carnegie and other friends of the College. It contains 29,548 bound 
volumes, classified according to the Dewey system and fully cataloged. The 
reference room is equipped with many of the latest and best works of reference. 



14 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

The reading room receives regularly 156 leading American and foreign periodi
cals besides eight daily newspapers. 

The Spurgeon Collection, consisting of over 7,000 volumes, was the private 
library of the late Rev. Charles Haddon Spurgeon. 

The archives of the Missouri Baptist Historical Society, of which Professor 
R. P. Rider is president, are in the library building and contain much valuable 
Baptist history, as does also the College library. 

The library is open every week day from 8:00 a. m. to 6:00 p. m. except 
Saturday afternoon. No library fee is charged, students and faculty having free 
access to the books. 

NEW ELY HALL 

New Ely Hall is the main dormitory of the College aµd will accomodate 
125 students. It is situated on the College Drive and overlooks the athletic 
field. It is of brick, four stories in height, fireproof and entirely modern. The 
dormitory is arranged on the unit plan, each small group of students being pro
vided with private lavatories and baths. A large lobby with fireplaces is lo
cated centrally for the social life of the students. The lower floor contains the 
dining rooms and kitchen. The dining rooms will seat 350 persons. The kitch
en is sanitary and modern and is complete in every respect. 

OLD ELY HALL 

This building is opposite the library and contains the administration 
offices as well as some dormitory rooms. It is an old brick building which will 
eventually be replaced by a modern structure. 

All of the main buildings of the College are heated by steam from a cen
tral plant. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

REQUIREMENTS FOR ENTRANCE AND GRADUATION 

ENTRANCE 

15 

Fifteen units are required for entrance to the freshman class. These 
must include: 

2 units of one foreign language. 
3 units of English. 
2 units of mathematics (1 alg. , 1 plane geom.). 
1 unit of laboratory science. 
1 unit of history. 
6 units elective. 

A unit of work is the standard unit of the high schools, approved by the 
Superintendent of Public Schools of Missouri. Any work done in an approved 
high school will be accepted for entrance, but not in greater quantity than is re
commended by the department of education of the State. The amount of credit 
given for work done in non-approved high schools will be determined by the 
Dean. 

A student deficient In not more than two units may enter college as a 
conditioned freshman, but these conditions must be removed before the end of 
his sophomore year. It is sometimes necessary for a student to make up de
ficient units in the college department, in which case 12 hours will count one 
unit. Examinations for college entrance will be permitted, but not later than 
two weeks after the student enters school. 

Students not prepared to enter the freshmen class may make up their 
conditions in the William Jewell High School, a separate organization, the bulle
tin of which will be mailed on request. 

DEGREE 

1. The College confers only the A. B. degree. Honorary degrees are 
not given. 

2. The A.B. degree will be conferred upon students who have satisfied 
the entrance requirements and have completed 186 term hours of work In the 
manner hereafter prescribed. 

PLAN OF MAJORS AND MINORS 

1. All college courses ere classified in a general way under three groups 
which for convenience of reference will be designated by I, II, III, as follows: 

I. English, Latin, Greek, French, German and Spanish. 
II. Mathematics, physics, chemistry and biology. 



16 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

Ill . . History and political science, sociology, philosophy, education and 
Biblical literature and religious education. 

2. On entering college a student is required to take in his freshman year 
the following subjects: 

Freshman English, practical ethics, one foreign language and one 
subject from either mathematics, physics, chemistry or biology. 

All students in the freshman and sophomore years are required to spend 
at least three hours per week in some form of athletic sport approved by the 
faculty. 

3. After completing the freshman work a student must choose one of the 
eleven majors and its three prescribed minors as shown in the following table. 
A major is nine terms of work in one subject (unless otherwise stated) taken in 
regular sequence, and of not less than four hours per week. A minor is six 
terms of work with such exceptions as appear in the table. 

All other work necessary to make the 186 hours for graduation is elec-
tive. 

The maximum amount of credit a student may receive in one depart
ment is sixty hours. 



TABLE OF MAJORS AND THEIR PRESCRIBED MINORS. 

Prerequisites I 
to Majors Majors Cognate Minor I Second Minor Third Minor 

I 
Entrance units Biblical Literature and Re- 6 terms of social science 

1
6 terms of Greek. 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms l.igious Education. (Must I each of two subjects from group II include 3 terms of N. T. 

I Greek) 
I 

Entrance units Biology 6 terms.of chemistry or 3 terms . of:6 terms of one foreign language. 16 terms of one s~bject or 3 terms chelllStry and 3 terms of phys1cs j each of two subiects from group II 
Entrance units Chemistry i6 terms in one laboratory science orls terms of one subject or 3 terms 6 terms of one foreign language. 3 terms each in two. each.of two subjects from group 

Ill. . 
Entrance units, in- English Is terms of Latin having four years 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms eluding at least 2 

1 

of Latin prerequisite. and 3 addi- each of two subjects from group each of two subjects from group II units of Latin. tional terms of either French, UL 
· German, Greek, or Lalin. (I) . 

I 
Entrance units French . j6 terms of one foreign language. 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms 

each of two subjects from group each of two subjects from group II I Ill. 
Entrance units German 16 terms of one foreign languagel6 terms of one subject or 3 terms 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms other than German. each of two subjects from group each of two subjects from group II 

Ill. . 

Entrance units History Is terms of social science. or 3 terms!6 terms of one science or 3 terms 6 terms of one foreign language. 
each of social science and politi-1 each of two sciences. 
cal science. 

Entrance units, in- Latin (6 years of Latin in-16 terms of one foreign language oth- 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms cludin~ at least 2 eluding entrance Latin) I er than Latin. each of two subjects from .group each of two subjects from group II units of Latin. III. 
Entrance units, in- Mathematics 6 terms of Physics. 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms 6 terms of one foreign language. eluding 11-2 units each of two subjects from group alg., 1-3sol. geom. Ill. 
Entrance units. in- Physics 3 terms of math. and 3 terms of 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms 6 terms of one foreign language. eluding 11-2 unit> chem. each of two subjects from group alg. III. 
En trance uni ts Social Science 6 terms of history or 3 terms each 6 terms of one foreign language. 6 terms of one subject or 3 terms of history and political sdence. each of two suhjects from group II 

NOTE 1-Vergil may be offered for the three additional terms of Latin if it is taken in college. 



SCHEDULE FOR 1920-1921 

FALL WINTER SPRING 

Courses Prerequisites Cr. Hr. Courses Prerequisites Cr. Hr. Courses Prerequisites Cr. Hr. 
Astron, 1f . . . . . . . . Fr. . . . . . . 2 Astron. 2w . . . . . . . 1f • . 2 Astron. 3s . . . . . . . 2w . . 2 
Bible 31 . . . .... 1 yr. hist . . . .. 4 Bible 32 . . . . . . .. . 31 . 4 Bible 33 . . . . . . . . . 32 . . 4 

7 50
,Chem. 4 . .. . . . . .. 3 .... .. . . 5 Chem. 5 . .. .. .. . 4 . . 5 Chem. 6 . . . . . . . . 5 . . . 5 

: Engl. 8 . . . . . . . . . 5 . . . . . . . . 4 Engl. 34 . . . . . • . . . 5 . 
German 10 . . . . . . . . . . 4 !German 20 . . . . . . 1D 

. 4 Engl. 35 . . . . . . . . Jun. . . 4 

. 4 German3D ...... . 2D . . 4 
Hist. 2 ......... 1 U . : . 4 Hist. 3 .. . .. . . . . IU . 4 Hist. 4 . . . . . . . . . 3 . . . 4 
Latin 1D . . . . . . . 3 U . . . 4 Latin 20 . . . . . . . . 1D 
Phys. 10 . . . . . . 6, Math. 26 . 5 Phys. 11 . . . . . . . . 10 
Soc. 37 . . . . . . . . Soph . . . 4 Soc. 38 . . . . . . . . 37 

. 4 Latin 3D . . . . . . . . 2D . . . . . . . . 4 

. 5 Phys. 12 . . . . see 2:10 p . m. . . . . . .. 

. 4 Soc. 39 . . . . . . . . . 38 . . . . . . . . 4 

Bible 1 . . . . . . . . . Fr. . . .. 4 jBible la . . . . . . . . . 1 . . . . . 4 Bible lb . . . . . . . . la .. 
Bible 41 ......... lb . . . . 3. Bible 42 . . . . .... lb . . . . 3 Bible 43 ... . .. lb, Ed. 12a . 
Engl. 15 .. . . . .... Fr. . . . 4 Eogl 16 . .. .. .. .. 15 . 4 Engl. 17 .. . ... . . 16 
Engl. 30 . . . . . . . . . 17 . . . . . . 4 Engl. 5 . . . . . . . . . 30 . 4 Engl. 7 . . . . . . . . . 5 . 

8 
'

French 4 . . . . . . . . . 3 . . . . . . 4 French 5 . . . . . . . . 4 . . 4 French 6 . . . . . . . . 5 . ·45 Geo!. I ...... Biol. 23, Chem. 3 . . 2 Geo!. 2 ......... 1 . . 2 Geo!. 3 ......... 2 . 
• Latin IC . . . . . . . . 2 U . . . . . . 4 Latin 2C . . . . . . . . IC . 4 Latin 3C . . . . . . . . 2C 

Latin 21 . . . . . . . . 4 U . . . . 4 Latin 22 . . . ..... 4U . . . 4 Latin 23 . . . . . . . . 4U 
Math . 12 . . . . . . . . 2 U . . . 5 Math 13 . . . . . . 12 or 2 1-2U . 5 Math 14 . . . . . . . . 13 . 
Pol. Sci. 2 . . . . . . . Soph . . . . 4 Pol. Sci. 7 . . . . . . . . 2 . . . . . 4 Pol. Sci. 9 . . . . . . . Soph . 
Phys 7 . . . . . . . . 5, 6 . . . . 5 Phys. 8 . . . . . . . 7, chem. 3 . . 5 Phys. 9 . . . . . . . . . 5 . 

Bible 8 . . . . . . . . . 1 b . . . 4 Bible 9 . . . . . . . . . 8 . . . . . 4 !Bible 10 . . . . . . . . . 9 . 
Biol. 21 . . . . . . . . Fr. . 4 Biol. 22 . . . . . . . . . 21 . 4 Biol. 23 . . . . . . . . 22 
Chem. 1 . . . . . . . . Fr. . 4 Chem. 2 . . . . . . . . 1 . . . . . 4 Chem. 3 . . . . . . . . 2 . 

9 40
,Edu. 14 ......... 13 . 4 Edu. 15 . . .... .. 13 .... 4 Edu. 16 .. .. . . . Col. stu. 

• \Engl. 15 ...... . . Fr. . 4 Engl. 16 . . . . . .. . 15 . . 4 i' Engl. 17 .. .. . . .. 16 
• German 1 . . . . . . . 3D . 4 German 2 . . . . . . . . 1 . . 4 German 4 . . . . . . . . 2 . 

Math 24 . . . . . . . . 14 . . 5 Math. 25 . . . . . . .. 24 . . 5 Math. 26 . . . . . . . . 25 
Soc. 31 . . . . . . . . Soph . . 4 Soc. 4 . . . . . . . . . Soph . . 4 jSoc. 32 . . . . . . . . 31, 4 
Span. 1 . . . . . . . . Fr. . 4 Span. 2 . . . . . . . . . 1 . . . 4 Span. 3 . . . . . . . . . 2 . 

~~~~-,1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~ 

Biol. 24 . . . . . . . . . 23 . 5 Biol. 25 . . . . . . . . 24 . . . 5 Biol. 26 . . . . . . . . 25 . 
Biol. 27 . . . . . . . . . 23 . 5 Biol. 28 . . . . 23, Chem. 3 . . 5 Biol. 29 . . . . . . 23. Chem. 3 
Engl.15 ...... . . Fe. . 4 Engl. 16 . . ...... 15 . 4 Engl. 17 ... . .... 16 
Engl. 36 . . . . . . . . . 5 . . . . 4 Engl. 37 . . . . . . . . . 5 . . . 4 Engl. 38 . . . . . . . . . 5 . 1Q.3 5 )French 1. .. . .... Fr. . 4 French 2 ....... . 1. . . 4 French 3 .. . .... . 2 . 

• Greek ID . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 Greek 2d . . . . . . . . Id . . 4 Greek 30 . . . . . . . . 2D 
Hist. 10 . . . . . . 2, 3, 4 . . . . . . 4 Hist. 15 . . . . . . . . 10 . . 4 Hist. 5 . . . . . . . . . 15 
Phys 1 . . . . . . , .. Fr. . . . 4 Phys. 2 . . . . . . . . . 1 . . . . 4 Phys. 3 . . . . . . . . . 2 . . . 
Phys 4 . . . . . . 3, Math. 13 . . 5 Phys. 5 . . . . . . 3, Math. 13 . . 5 Phys. 6 . . . . . . 3, math. 13 
Span. 4 . . . . . . . . 3 . . . . . . . . 4 Span. 5 . . • -~·- ~- _. _. 4 . . . . 4 Soan. 6 . . . . . . . . . 5 . 

. 4 

. 4 

. 4 

. 4 

. 4 

. 2 

. 4 

. 4 

. 5 

. 4 

. 5 

. 4 

.4 

. 4 

. 4 

. 4 

. 4 

. 5 

. 4 

. 4 

. 5 

.5 

. 4 

. 4 

. 4 

.4 

. 4 

.4 

. 5 

.4 



SCHEDULE FOR 1920-1921 

11:30 CONVOCATION 

NOON 

FALL j WINTER j SPRING 1 
Courses Prerequisites Cr. Hr. \Courses Prerequisites Cr. Hr. !eourses Prerequisites Cr. Hr. 
Bible 11 (Gr) ... lb, Gr. 2, 3 .. 4 ,Bible 12. . . . . . .. 11 . 4 !Bible 13 . . ...... 12 . 4 Chem. 7 . . . . . . . . . 6 . . 5 !Chem. 8 . . . . . . . 7 . . 5 :chem. 9 . . . . . . . . 8 . . 5 Edu. 11 . . . . . . . . Soph . . 4 iEdu. 12a . . . . . .. 11 . 4 !Edu. 13 . . . . . . . . 12a . 4 1·15jFrench1. ....... Fr. . . 4 ;French 2 ........ 1. . 4 JFreoch 3 ........ 2. 4 • German 10 . . . . . . . 4 . . . 4 ,German 11 . . . . . . . 10 . 4 :German 12 . . . . . .. 11 . 4 Hist. l! ......... 1U . . 4 jHist. 3 .. . . ... .. 1U . . 4 'Hist. 4 ..... . ... 3 . . . 4 Philos. 4 . . . . . . Edu. 11 . . 4 ! Philos. 6 . . • • . . . Edu. 11 . 4 i Philos. 3 . . . . . . . Edu 11 . . 4 Soc. 34 . . . . • . . . 31, 4 . 4 !Soc. 35a . . . . . . . . 31, 4 . . 4 !Soc. 9 . . . . ... one course . . 4 Span. 1 . . . . . . . . Fr. . 4 !Span. 2 . . . . . . ... 1 . . 4 jSpan. 3 . . . . . . . . . 2 . . . . 4 

I i French 10 ...... .. 6 . . . . . . . . . 3 !French 11 . . . . . . . 10 . . 3 1Freoch 12 . . . . . . . 11 . . . 3 Frencl~ 20 . . . . . . . . 6 . . . . . • . . . 2 jFrenc1! 21 . . . . . . . 20 . . . . . . . . 2 iFrenc1! 22 . . . . . . . 21 . . . . . . . . 2 2·1QJGraph!cs1, 2, 3 ...... ... . . ... 2e 1Graph)CS 1-2-3 .. - ..... . . .. .. 2e jGraph!CS 1-2-3 . . .. .. . . . - . . . . 2e • •Graphics 4 . . . . . . . 2 . . . • . . .. . 2 !Graphics 4 . . . . . . . 2 . . . • • . . .. 2 !Graphics 4 . . . . . . . 2. . . . . . . . . 2 Greek 21 . . . . . . . . 3D . 4 IGreek 22 . . 21 . 4 Greek 23 . . . . . . . . 22 . . . . . . . 4 Math. 2:1 . • • • • . . 26 . 5 !Math. 28 . . . . . . . . 27 . . . . . . . . 5 Math. 29 . . . . . . . . 28 . . . . . . . . 5 --~--=--=l1 __________________ 1Physics. 12 . . . . 5, Graph. 1 ...... 5 

3:05 Latin 31. . . . . . . . 23 ....... . 4 !Latin 28 . . ...... 23 . . ... . . . 4 !Latin 30 . . ... 23 .. . 4 

NOTES: Chem. 10, 11. 12, hours to be arranged with instructor. Practical Ethics will recite in the fall and spring terms at 11 a . m. on Monday and 
1:15 on Friday. 



20 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

GENERAL REGULATION$ 

1.. The A. B. degree will not be granted to anyone who has not spent at 
least three terms in this college. 

2. The College admits no special students. 

3. College students are limited to 18 hours of work per week, with cer
tain minor exceptions hereafter noted, not including physical education, but in
cluding all other work for which credit is given. Less than 12 hours of work per 
week cannot be carried without the permission of the Dean. 

4. Students are not permitted to drop or exchange a study later than 
one week after recitations begin, without the consent of the Dean. 

INCOMPLETE WORK 

If at the close of any term a student's grade is reported as "incomplete" 
he must make up the deficiency prior to the examination period of the next fol
lowing term or a grade of F will be recorded and the student barred from fur
ther participation in any course to which the deficiency is a prerequisite. 

CORRESPONDENCE 

The College will not accept for graduation work done by correspondence from 
any institutions except ·those of high standing and having regularly organized 
correspondence departments, and then in no greater amount than one-fourth of 
the number of term hours required for graduation. Not more than twelve hours 
of correspondence work will be accepted in any one department of instruction. 

CLASSIFICATION 

College students shall be classified as follows: 

(a) A student shall be classified as Freshman if the number of term
hours required for his graduation lies between 162 and 108, including his con
ditions for entrance and excluding the year's work in actual progress. 

(b) He shaU be classified as Sophomore if the number of term-hours 
required for his graduation lies between 107 and 54 under the same conditions 
as above. 

(c) To be classified a Junior, the student shall have removed every 
condition for entrance to college, and th.e number of term-hours required for 
his graduation shall lie between 53 and 1, excluding the year's work in actual 
progress. 

(d) If a ~tudent has met all conditions for entrance and there remain 
no requirements for. his graduation besides the year's work in actual progress, 
he shall be classified a Senior. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 21 

GRADING AND EXAMINATIONS 

I. Grades are expressed by the letters, S. A. B. C. D. and F. These let
ters represent an average between the class grade and the examination grade, 
but no student can pass a subject in which he has not received both a class 
grade and examination grade of at least D, which represents a grade of not 
less thah 60 per cent. Credits published with the courses are known as "nor
mal credits." 

II. Students who receive the. grade S will be given 120 per cent of the 
normal credit; those receiving A will be given 110 per cent of the normal credit. 
The grade B entitles the student to the normal credit, but only 90 and 80 per 
cent, respectively, of the normal credit will be given for the grades C and D. 
The grade S is not given except by the vote of the faculty. 

III. In classes of more than 14 students the number of A and S grades 
combined must not exceed 20 per cent of the number of students in the class . 
. This percentage may be increased in smaller classes. 

IV. If, in a required course, a student passes but fails to make the nor
mal credit, he will not be required to make up the deficiency in any especially 
designated course. 



22 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

BIBLICAL LITERATURE AND RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

PRESIDENT Ev ANS AND PROFESSOR LEWIS 

A major in this department must include 1, la, lb and 11, 12, 13 and 2, 
3, 4 or 8, 9, 10 or 31, 32, 33. A minor is 1. la, 11 and 2, 3, 4 or 8, 9, 10 .or 31, 
32, 33. 

1. OLD TESTAMENT HISTORY AND GEOGRAPHY. Professor Lewis. Fall term. 
T., W., Th., F., at 8:45. For freshmen. Credit, 4 hr. After a few lessons on 
the physical aspects of Palestine, the Old Testament history will be studied in . 
outline. Map drawing and extensive readings in the Old Testament. 

la. NEW TESTAMENT HISTORY AND GEOGRAPHY. Professor Lewis. Winter 
term. T., W., Th., F., at 8:45. Prerequisite, 1. For freshman. Credit, 4 hr. 
The main facts in New Testament history are studied. Map drawing and read
ings in the New Testament. 

lb. BIBLICAL INTRODUCTION. President Evans. Spring term. T., W., Th., 
f., at 8:45. Prerequisite, la. For freshmen. Credit, 4 hr. The Bible as liter
ature, the inspiration of the Bible, principles of interpretation, and the history . 
of the English Bible are studied. 

2-3-4. ENGLISH OLD TESTAMENT. Fall, winter, and spring terms. Prere
quisite, lb. Credit 4 hr. per term. (Will not be given in .1920-1921). 

5-6-7. HEBREW. Fall, winter and spring terms. Prerequisite, lb. 
(Will not be given in 1920-1921). 

8. LIFE OF CHRIST. Professor Lewis. Fall term. T., W., Th., F., at 9:40. 
Prerequisite, lb. For sophomores. Credit, 4 hr. After a brief survey of the 
interbiblical period, the life and times of Jesus are studied. Some attention is 
given to questions of harmonization, the interpretation of difficult passages, and 
the synoptic problem. 

9-10. RECORDS AND LETTERS OF THE APOSTOLIC AGE. Professor Lewis. 
Winter and spring terms. T., W., Th., F., at 9:40. Prerequisite, 8. For sopho
mores. Credit, 4 hr. per term. During the winter term, most of the time is 
given to the life and writings of Paul; during the spring term, the rest of the 
apostolic age is studied. 

11. GREEK NEW TESTAMENT. Professor Lewis. Fall term. T., W., Th., F., 
at 1:15. Prerequisites, lb and Greek 23. Credit, 4 hr. Texts: Short Gram7 
mar of the Greek New Testament-Robertson: Greek New Testament
Westcott and Hort or Nestle; Greek-English Lexicon of the New Testa
ment-Tbayer. The student is made familiar with the main differences be
tween classical and New Testament Greek. One of the gospels-usually Mark
is r.ead in Greek. Grammar and translation from English into Greek each week. 

12. GREEK NEW TESTAMENT. Professor Lewis. Winter term. T., W., Th., 
F., at 1:15. Prerequisite, 11. Credit, 4 hr. Texts: In a1dition to the texts in 
11 a commentary on the Greek is used. At least one of Paul's shorter epistles 

. is read-usually Ephesians. Grammar and translation into Greek. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE ·23 

13. GREEK NEW TESTAMENT. Professor Lewis. Spring term. T., W., Th., 
F., at 1:15. Prerequisite, 12. Credit, 4 hr. Texts; The same as in 12. A 
continuation of the same kind of work as in 12. One of the longer epistles is 
studied. ·Grammar and translation into Greek. 

31. HISTORY of CHRISTIANITY. Professor Lewis. Fall term. T., W., Th., 
F., at 7:50. Prerequisite, a year of college history. Credit, 4 hr. Text: A 
History of the Christian Churches-Walker. The history of Christianity is 
traced from the beginning to the Reformation. References and lectures. 

32. HISTORY OF CHRISTIANITY. Professor Lewis. Winter term. T., w .. 
Th., F., at 7:50. Prerequisite, 31. Credit, 4 hr. Text: Same as in 31. Most 
ot: the time this term is devoted to the Reformation. 

33. HISTORY OF CHRISTIANITY. Professor Lewis. Spring term. T., w .. Th .. 
F., at 7:50. Prerequisites, 32. Credit, 4 hr. Text: The Spread of Christianity 
in the Modern World-Moore. Most of the time this term is devoted to the his
tory of modern missions and the rise and development of modern denomina
tions. 

41. CHRISTIAN DOCTRINE. President Evans. Fall term. W., Th., F., at 
8:45. Prerequisite, lb. Credit, 3 hr. Text: . Outline of Christian Theology_ 
Clark. The fundamental teachings of Christianity are studied in their Scrip
tural, philosophical, and historical setting. 

42. THEORY AND PRACTICE OF PREACHING. President Evans. Winter term. 
W., Th., F., at 8:45. Prerequisite, lb. Credit, 3 hr. 

43. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION. Professor Lewis. Spring term. T .. w., Th., F., 
at 8:45. Prerequisites, lb and Education 12a. Credit, 4 hr. The . history, 
methods, and materials of religious education are treated. 

Not more than 60 hours of credit toward the A. B. degree will be allowed. 
in this department. 

BIOLOGY 

PROFESSOR VICK 

The nine courses given below constitute a major; any six courses a minor. 
21-22. GENERAL BIOLOGY. Fait and Winter terms. Lectures T., Th., at 

9:40. Laboratory 4 hr. per week. For freshmen. Credit, 4 hr. per term. 
Texts: College Zoology-Hegner. Principles of Botany-Bergen and Davis. 
This course is designed for students who desire a comprehensive view of the 
fundamentals underlying the great principles governing modern biology. In the . 
iaboratory the cell a·s a biological unit is studied, also the structure and devel
opment of the lowet forms of animal and plant life, followed by the morphology, 
histology and embryo!Ogy of the frog. 

23. GENERAL BOtANY. Spring term. Lectures· T., Th., at 9:40. Labora
tory 4 hr. per week. · .,Prerequisite, 22. Credit, 4 hr.-- Text: Principles of Bot-



24 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

any-Bergen and Davis. A brief survey of the plant kingdom including a 
study of the morphology, development and distribution of a series of typical re
presentatives of the liverworts, mosses, ferns and flowering plants. Part of the 
time will be spent in becoming acquainted with the local flora. 

24. INVERTEBRATE ZonGLOGY. Fall term. Lectures T., Th., at 10:35. Lab
oratory 6 hours per week. · Prerequisite, 23. Credit, 5 hr. Text: College Zo
ology-Hegner. This includes a study of the invertebrate animals, their adap
tations and relationships, morphology and development, and the principles of 
zoology. In the laboratory types not considered in 22 are studied, attention be
ing given to some of the parasitic invertebrates, their structure, life history and 
economic importance. 

25. COMPARATIVE ANATOMY OF VERTEBRATES. Winter term. Lectures T., 
Th., at 10:35. Laboratory 6-8 hours per week. · Prereqnisite, 24. Credit, 5 hr. 
Texts: History of the Human Body-Wilder. Kingsk1y's Outlines. A study of 
the comparative development of the various systems of organs of vertebrate an
imals with reference to their structures, development and homologies. The lab
oratory work consists of a comparative study of Amphioxus, lamprey, dogfish, 
Necturus, turtle and pigeon. 

26. Mammalian Anatomy. Spring term. Lectures T., Th.,at 10:35. Lab
oratory 6-8 hours per week. Prerequisite, 25. Credit, 5 hr. Texts: Mammal
ian Anatomy-Davison; Elementary Study of the Brain-Fiske. This is n con
tinuation of course 25 except that special attention is given to the anatomy of 
the cat followed by an introduction to neurology. 

27. EMBRYOLOGY AND HISTOLOGY. Fall term. . Lectures, M., w .. at 10:35. 
Laboratory 6 hours per week. Prerequisite, 23. Credit, 6 hr. Study of the 
development of the frog and chick, principles of microscopy, and 
the preparation of histological material. Lectures deal with the development 
of sexual cells, cleavage of egg, formation of the principal organs and the differ
entiation of tissues in vertebrates. In the laboratory the student prepares his 
own microscopical slides. 

28. GENERAL BACTERIOLGY. Winter term. Lectures M., W., at 10:35. Lab
oratory 6 hours per week. Prerequisites, Biol. 23; Chem. 1, 2, 3. Credit, 
5 hours. An introductory course to the fundamental facts of bacteri
ology including discussions of the relation of micro-organisms to industries 
and hygiene. In the laboratory the student studies the morphology and physi
ology of yeasts, molds and typical non-pathogenic bacteria, and becomes 
acquainted with the methods in sterilization, culture media, isolation, identifica
tion and the growing of bacteria. 

29. PHYSIOLOGY. Spring term. Lectures M., W., at 10:35. Laboratory 6 
hours per week. Prerequisites; 23; Chem. 1, 2, 3. Credit, 5 hr. A study 
of the anatciqiy and physiology of the human body. In the laboratory at
tention is given to the structure and function of the various organs and systems 
of tl;!e human. body and of other representative vertebrates. 

'NOTE: Laboratory hours for courses 21, ~2, \ 23, are as follows: 1st division, 

• 



WILUAM JEWELL COLLEGE 25 

Mon., Wed., 2:15-4:00; 2nd division, Tues., Thurs., 2:15-4:00 p. m. For the ad
vanced courses the laboratory will be open every afternoon from 1:15-4:00 p. m. 

Students preparing for medicine should take at least two years of chemis
try in addition to biology. 

CHEMISTRY 

PROFESSOR PARKER AND ASSISTANTS 

Courses 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, B and 9 form a major and l, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 a 
minor in chemistry. 

1-2. GENERAL CHEMISTRY. Fall and winter terms. Lectures w .. F., at 
9:40. Laboratory, two periods weekly. For freshmen. Credit, 4 hr. per term. 
Text: A course in General Chemistry-McPherson and Henderson. 
Students who offer chemistry for college entrance will be enrolled 
in this course, but may be given special work suited to their advancement. 
Chem. 1 covers the general introduction to chemistry and most of the non-metal
lic elements. Chem. 2 takes up the metals. 

3. QUALITATIVE ANALYSIS. Spring term. Prerequisite Chem. 2, of which 
this course is a continuation. Lectures W., F., at 9:40. Laboratory two periods 
weekly. Credit, 4 hrs. Text: Smaller Analysis-Newth. Lectures will em
br~ce general chemical theory including the elements of physical chemistry. 

4. CHEMICAL ANALYSIS. Fall term. Lectures T., Th., at 7:50. Laboratory, 
three periods weekly. For sophomores. Prerequisites, 1, 2, 3. Credit 5 hr. 
'!'.ext: Chemical Analysis-Newth. Course is a continuation of Chem. 3 and 
includes some quantitative analysis with a brief course of introductory lectures 

·on organic chemistry. 
5-6. ORGANIC CHEMISTRY. Winter and spring terms. Lectures at 7:50. 

Laboratory two periods weekly. For sophomores. Prerequisites, Chem. 4 and 
preceding chemistry. Credit, 5 hr. per term. Text: Theoretical Organic Chem
istry-Cohen. 

7-B-9. QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS. Fall, winter and spring terms, at 1:15. 
Laboratory three periods weekly. For juniors. Prerequisites Chem. 6 and pre
ceding Chemistry. Credit, 5 hr. Text: Quantitative Analysis-Mahin. Course 
includes gravimetric and volumetric analysis, gas analysis and various forms of 
standard methods for the quantitative determination of the chemical elements. 

10. SYNTHETIC ORGANIC PREPARATIONS. For seniors. Prerequisites, Chem. 
9 and preceding courses. Credit 5 hr. Advanced preparation of carbon com
pounds. 

11. QUANTITATIVE ANALYSIS. Special methods. For seniors. Prerequi
sites, Chem. 9 and preceding courses. Credit, 5 hr. Water analysis and various 
special methods. 



26 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

12. ASSAYING. Spring term. Three laboratory periods weekly. For 
seniors. Prerequisites, Chem. 9 and preceding chemistry. Credit, 5 hr. Course . 
includes the various processes employed in the fire assay of tlie precious metals; 
crucible fusion, scarification and cupellation. 

Students preparing for engineering should take at least two years of 
_physics, and two years of mathematics in addition to chemistry. Those ex
pecting to study medicine should take at least one year of physics and one, or 
preferably two in biology, in addition to a minimum of two years of chemistry, 
or better th~ee years of chemistry. 

The work of the senior year in chemistry may be modified to suit the 
needs of the individual student. The professor should be con~ulted. 

All laboratory work up to the senior year will come regularly afternoons 
from 2:10 to 4. Sections will be so alternated that any student may take any 
two sciences without conflict, at least in the elementary classes. 

For physical chemistry see department of physics. 

EDUCATION 

1 PROFESSOR--- -- - - -----------

The following six courses constitute a minor. 
11. PSYCHOLOGY. A comprehensive view of the facts, principles, and 

theories of human psychology. Fall term. T., W., Th., F., at 1:15. For sopho
mores. Credit, 4 hr. 

12a. GENETIC PSYCHOLOGY. The development of the mind from birth to 
maturity is traced thru its various stages. Winter term. T., W., Th., F., at 
1:15. Prerequisite, 11. Credit, 4 hr. 

13. EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY. The fundameQtal conceptions and. facts 
relative to the learning process are analyzed and illustrated. Spring term. T., 
W., Th., F., at 1:15. Prerequisite, 12a. Credit, 4 hr. 

14. METHODS OF TEACHING IN HIGH ScHOOLS. The general principles of 
method are discussed and applied to the problem of high school instruction. 
Fall term. T., W., Th., F., at 9:40. Prerequisite, 13. Credit, 4 hrs. 

15. HIGH SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION. The relation of the high school to the 
elementary school and the college, the program of studies, the organization, 
management, equipment, and the supervision of the high school are treated. 
Winter term. T., W., Th., F., at 9:40. Prerequisite, 13. Credit, 4 hr. 

16. HISTORY OF EDUCATION. While the whole history of education is sur
veyed, especial attention is given to the more recent developments in our own 
country. For college students. Spring term. T., W., Th., F., at 9:40. Credit, 4 hr. 

Arrangements will be made for a limited number of students to do prac
tice teaching In the college high school. No student will be permitted to do 
practice teaching who has not had Education 14. 



WILLIAM ]EWELL COLLEGE 27 

Students who have taken these courses and have done as murh as five 
hours of practice teaching for one term may receive upon graduat.\on, without 
examination, a three-year certificate to teach in the public schoo,~~ of Missouri 
which may, after two years of successful teaching in Missouri .:1thin the three~ 
year period, be exchanged for a life certificate without fur!-i1er examination. 

ENGLISH 

PROFESSORS FRUIT AND EDWARDS AND ·---------- ----··---

Courses 15, 16, 17, 30, 31, 32, and three, elective, from 33-38, constitute a 
major in English. 

15. COMPOSITION. Professor __________ , Fall term. T., W., Th., F., at 
8:45, 9:40, 10:35 and at 1:15, M., T., W., Th. Prerequisites, college entrance re
quirements in English. Required of all freshmen. Credit, 4 hr. Text: Thought
Building in Composition-Neal. The essentials of prose ~omposition, with . prac
tice. in the forms of discourse, especially exposition and argumentation. De
signed to teach clear and correct expression. 

16. RHETORIC AND COMPOSITION. Professor __________ , Winter term. 
Hours as in 15: Prerequisite, 15. Required of all freshmen. Credit, 4 hr. 
Text: Composition and Style-Brewster. The purpose of this course is to give 
training in the method, structure, and style of the forms of prose compostion, par
ticularly narration and description. 

17. ARGUMENTATION AND DEBATE. Professor __________ , Spring term. 
Hours as in 15. · Prerequisites, 15, 16. Required of all freshmen. Credit, 4 hr. 
The intention of this course is to develop the power of handling argu
mentative topics forcefully and convincingly. Practice in correct and effective 
oral presentation. 

30. A SURVEY 01' ENGLISH LITERATURE FROM THE FOURTEENTH TO THE NINE
TEENTH CENTURY. Professor Fruit. Fall term. T., W., Th., F., at 8:45. Prere· 
quisites, 15, 16, 17. For Sophomores. Credit, 4 hr. Masterpieces representative 
of the different periods for reading and weekly reports. 

5. SHAKESPEARE AS A DRAMATIST. Professor Fruit. Winter term. T., w., 
Th., F., at 8:45. Prerequisite, so: For sophomores. Credit, 4 hr. Text: De
velopment of Shakespeare as a Dramatist-Baker. The reading and study of 
Love's Labour's Lost; Merchant of Venice; Romeo and Juliet; Hamlet; Macbeth; 
Othello; As You"Like It; Tempest. 

' 7. VICTORIAN POETRY. Professor Fruit. Spring term. T., w .. Th., F., at 
8:45. Prerequisite 30, 5. Credit, 4 hr. Text: Literature of the Victorian Era
Hugh Walker; Victorian Anthology-Stedman. 

8. · VICTORIAN PROSE. Professor Fruit. Fall term. T., W., Th., F., at 7:50. 



28 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

Prerequisites, 30, 5. For juniors. Credit, 4 hr. Texts: Literature of the Victorian 
Era-Hugh Walker. Readings in Prose of the Nineteenth Century-Alden. 

34. Morn·-rn DRAMA. Professor Fruit. Winter term. T., W .. Th., F., at 
7:50. Prerequislteb, ~O. 5. For juniors. Credit, 4 hr. Text: Aspects of the 
Modern Drama-Chan.iler. Representative British and American plays critically 
studied. 

35. EsTHETICS AND fJRITICisM. Professor Fruit. Spring term. T., W., Th., 
F., at 7:50. For Juniors. Credit, 4 hr. Texts: Psychology of Beauty-Puffer; 
Essentials of Aesthetics-Raymond; Principles of Criticism-Worsfold. Litera
ture in its higher forms is an art, for which reason the student of literature 
should be also a critic of literature. 

36. AMERICAN LITERATURE. Professor Edwards. Fall term. T., W., Th., 
F., at 10;35. Prerequisites, English 15, 16, 17, 30 and 5. For juniors. Credit, 4 
hr. Text: A History of American Literature-Percy H. Boynton. Authors of 
minor importance will be subordinated or omitted in order to stress the men and 
the movements that are most significant in 1. merican literary history. A care- · 
ful study of at least one book by each of the major writers will be required. 

37. WALT WHITMAN. Professor Edwards. Winter term. T., W., Th., F., 
at 10:35. Prerequisites, English 15, 16, 17, 30 and 5. For juniors. Credit, 4 hr. 
Texts: Leaves of Grass, Complete Prose-Walt Whitman. An intensive study of 
the poet and his work against the background of his time and country will be 
made, showing Whitman not only as a poet of revolt and a prophet of demo
cracy but also as the forerunner of the new movement in poetry. 

38. CONTEMPORARY POETRY. Professor Edwards. Spring term. T., w .. 
Th., F., at 10:35. Prerequisites, English 15, 16, 17, 30 and 5. For juniors. Cre
dit, 4 hr. Text: The New Poetry-Edited by Harriet Monroe and Alice Corbin 
Henderson. A study of English and American poetry since 1900, with special 
reference to the "new poetry", its form and its content. 

FRENCH 

Professor Baskett and Mr. ------------------

The following courses form a major in French, the first six form a minor. 

1-2-3. ELEMENTARY FRENCH. Fall, winter and spring terms. T., w.. Th., 
F., at 10:35 and M., T., W., Th., at 1:15. Credit, 4 hr. each. Grammar and read
ing; drill in pronunciation, forms and elementary composition. Texts: French 
Grammar-Fraser and Squair; Petits Contes de France-Meras and Roth; Fea
tures of French Life-Robert; Le Voyage de M. Perrichon. 

4-5-6. SECOND YEAR FRENCH. Fall, winter and spring terms. T., W., Th., 
F., at 8:45. Prerequisite, 3. Credit, 4 hr. each. Reading of simple prose texts 
with eieri:ises .in dictation and composition. Re~iew of grammar, study of ir
regular ve11bs• completed. Text: French Grammar-Fraser and Squair. About 
750 pages from the works of Merimee, Hugo and Dumas. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 29 

10-11-12. MODERN FRENCH WRITERS. Fall, wiz:iter and spring terms. M., 
W., F., at 2:10. Prerequisite, 6. Credit, 3 hr. each. Translation and reading of 
the works of modern authors. About 1000 pages are read. 

20-21-22. ADVANCED PROSE COMPOSITION. Fall, winter and spring terms. 
T., Th., at 2:10. Prerequisite, 6. Credit, 2 hr. each. Written and oral exercises 
based on such a text as Advanced French Prose Composition-Francois, leading· 
up to free composition based on French texts. This course is intended to be 
taken with 10-11-12. 

GEOLOGY 

PROFESSOR VICK 

1-2-3. GENERAL GEOLOGY, Fall, winter and spring terms. Lectures and 
recitations, M., W., at 8;45. Prerequisites, Biol. 21, 22, 23; Chem. 1, 2, 3. Credit, 
2 hr. per term. Text: College Geology-Chamberlin and Salisbury. This is a 
general course covering the fields of dynamical, structural and historical geology, 
including a study of the atmospheric, aqueous, igneous and organic agencies; the 
hypotheses for the origin of the earth; principles of sedimentation; geographic 
changes of the North American continent; climate and life of each geologic per
iod. 

GERMAN 

PROFESSOR BASKETr 

The following nine courses form a major in German; six of them form a 
minor. 

1d-2d-3d. ELEMENTARY GERMAN. Fall, winter and spring terms. T., w., 
Th., F., at 7:50. Credit, 4 hr. each. Text: First Course in German-Schrag and 
Alexis. The first term is devoted to the grammar. With the second term the 
reading of simple German texts is begun and continued through the year. 
About 150 pages are read. With the grammar and reading is combined a great 
deal of composition, both oral and written. 

1-2. INTERMEDIATE GERMAN. Fall and winter terms. T., w., Th., F., at 
9:40. Prerequisite, 3d. · Credit, 4 hr. each. With the reading of about 300 pages 
of German prose is combined a systematic review of the grammar. Oral and 
written composition based on the texts read. 

4. SCHILLER'S WORKS. Spring term. T., W., Th., F., at 9:40. Prerequisite, 
2. Credit, 4 hr. The reading of some of Schiller's dramas affords an introduc
tion to the classical Gernia·n drama, Themes based on the texts are required. 

10-11-12. MODERN GERMAN NOVEL AND DRAMA. Fall, winter and spring 
terms. T., W., Th., F., at 1:15. Prerequisite, 4. Credit, 4 hr. each. With the 



30 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

reading of the works of modern authors is combined some practice in writing 
German. This course will not be given in 1920-21. 

GRAPHICS 

PROFESSOR JACKSON 

2. GEOMETRICAL DRAWING. This course will include instruction in the use 
of drawing instruments, scales, etc; construction of plane geometric figures; sim
ple orthographic projections; with some practice in free-hand lettering. Course 
repeated fall, winter and spring terms at 2:10 M., W., or T., Th. Elective. Cred
it, 2 hr. Text: Engineering Drawing-French. 

2. PROJECTIONS. Orthographic projections as applied to the solution of 
problems; isometric and cabinet drawing; intersections and developments. 
Course repeated fall, winter and spring terms at 2:10, M., W., or T., Th. Elective. 
Credit, 2 hr. Prerequisite, Graphics 1. Text: Same as Graphics 1. 

3. MACHINE DRAWING. Practical drawing from machine models; tracing 
and blue-printing. Course repeated fall, winter and spring terms at 2:10, M .. W., 
or T., Th. Elective. Credit, 2 hr. Prerequisite, Graphics 2. Texts: Same as 
Graphics 2. 

4. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING. Details of construction, plans and elevations. 
Course repeated fall, winter and spring terms at 2:10, M., W., or T., Th. Elective. 
Credit, 2 hr. Prerequisite, Graphics 2. Text: Architectural Drawing-Seaman. 

GREEK 

PROFESSOR COON 

Courses 1d, 2d, 3d, 21, 22, 23, form a minor. 

1d-2d-3d. ELEMENTARY GREEK. Fall, winter and spring terms. 10:35. 
credit, 4 hr. each. 

21. XENOPHON, ANABASIS. Fall term. 2:10. Prerequisite, 3d. Credit; 4 
hr. The purpose of the course is to strengthen the student's knowledge of forms 
and syntax, and to increase his facility in the reading of easy Greek. 

22. HERODOTUS, SELECTIONS. Winter term. 2:10. Prerequisite, 21. Cred
it, 4 hr. Herodotus is studied as a story teller as well as an historian, and 
many of his most interesting stories are read. One purpose of the course is to 
increase the student's vocabulary. 

23. HOMER, ILIAD. Spring term. 2:10. Prerequisite, 22. Credit, 4 hr. 
*24. ·PLATO, APOLOGY .AND CRITO. Fall term. Prerequisite, 23. Credit, 4 hr. 
*25. SoPHOCLES, OEDIPUS REX. Winter term. Prer,equisite, 24. Credit, 4 hr. 



WILLIAM ]EWELL COLLEGE 31 

*27. DEMOSTHENES, ON THE CROWN. Spring term. Prerequisite, 25. Cred
it, 4 hr. 

*Not given in 1920-21. 

HISTORY 

PROFESSOR MACKINNEY 

The nine history courses form a major in history; six of them form a 
minor in histo1y. The three political science courses plus six history courses 
form a major in history and political science; plus three, forms a minor. 

2-3-4. MEDIEVAL AND MODERN EUROPE. Fall, winter and spring terms. 
Lectures and class discussion. T., W., Th., 7:50 and 1:15. Special conference 
periods on Friday, to be arranged. For freshmen who have had one unit of 
high school history; preferably, ancient history. Credit, 4 hr. per term. 
Text: History of Western Europe and Readings-Robinson. The 
first term's work will be from the fall of Rome to the Protestant Re
formation, using texts with occasional library reading. The last two terms deal 
with modern Europe and involve more library work, individual investigation and 
writing of topics. . 

10-15-5. UNITED STATES. Fall, winter and spring terms. T., W., Th., 
F., 10:35. Prerequisite, History 2, 3, 4. For sophomores. Credit, 4 hr. per term. 
Texts: Becker, Johnson, Dodd, and Paxson's volumes in Riverside Series. 
The first term deals with the colonial period, to the end of the Revolu
tion; second term focuses on the constitutional struggles and westward move
ment of the period between the Revolution and Civil War; third term involves 
the development of economic life following the Civil War and the changes in 
our government toward social democracy. Lectures and class discussions 
are supplemented by library reading, investigation and writing of special 
topics. 

*7. ENGLAND. Prehistoric to modern times. Fall term. T., W., Th., F., 
at 10:35. Prerequisite, History 2, 3, '4. Credit, 4 hr. History of England and 
Readings-Cheney. The course traces the political, constitlonal and industrial de
velopment of England from earliest times to the presem. Library reading, and 
the writing of a term paper are required. 

*17. LATIN AMERICA. Winter term. T., w., Th., F., at 10:35. Prerequisite, 
History 2, 3, 4. Credit, 4 hr. The course traces the history of the principal 
South American republics, from discovery to the present, emphasizing their rela
tions with the United States and European powers. Library reading and the 
writing of a term paper are required. 

*19. M1ssouR1. Spring term. T., W., Th., F., at 10:35. Prerequisite, 



32 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

History 2, 3, 4. Credit, 4 hr. Text: Missouri-Carr. Special attention is given 
to our state's part in the westward movement, Civil War, and recent develop
ment of the nation. Library readings and research in local history are required. 

*Courses not given in 1920-21. 

LATIN 

PROFESSOR COON AND MR. EVERETI' 

Courses ld, 2d, 3d, 21, 22 23, and three additional terms of fo.ur hours 
each, for which 23 is a prerequisite, form a major. Six consecutive terms of 
college Latin form a minor. 

lc-2c-3c. CICERO, ORATIONS. Fall, winter and spring terms, 8:45. Pre
requisite, two entrance units ·in Latin. Credit, 4 hr. each term. Latin com
position will be given one day a week. Emphasis will be placed on word deri
vation. Some study will be made of Roman political institutions. This course 
is designed primarily for students who offer only two entrance units of Latin. 

1d-2d-3d. Ovm first term; VERGIL second and third terms, 7:50. Pre
requisite, three entrance units in Latin. Credit, 4 hr. each term. Latin com
i>osition and the study of verse structure will be given the equivalent of one hour 
a week. Emphasis will be placed on the cultural aspects of the two poets. 

21. CICERO, DE AMICITIA, DE SENECTUTE. Fall term, 8:45. Prerequisite, 
four entrance units in Latin. Credit, 4 hr. In the fall of 1920 the De Amicitia 
will be read carefully and the De Senectute more rapidly. 

22. PLINY, SELECTED LEITERS. Winter term, 8:45. Prerequisite, four en
trance units in Latin. Credit, 4 hr. In this course some study will be made of 
Roman life in the Silver Age. The epistoiary type of literat~e also will be 
studied. 

23. SELECTIONS FROM LATIN POETS. Spring term, 8:45. Prerequisite, four 
entrance units in Latin. Credit, 4 hr. In this course are included the .best of 
shorter poems in Latin literature from Ennius to Boethius. There are ~!so a 
number of Latin hymns. 

31. HORACE, SATIRES AND EPISTLES. Fall term, .3:05. Prerequisite, 23. 
Credit, 4 hr. 

28. LATIN PROSE CoMPOSITION. Winter term, 3:05. Prerequisite, 23. 
Credit, 4 hr. 

30. JUVENAL. Spring term, 3:05. Prerequisite, 23. Credit, 4 hr. 
*24. HORACE, ODES. Fall term, 3:05, Prerequisite, 23. Credit, 4 hr. 
*25. CICERO, PHILOSOPHICAL WORKS. Winter term, 3:05. Prerequisite, 2 3. 

Credit, 4 hr. 

*26. LUCRETIUS. Spring term, 3:0fi. Prerequisite, 23 . . Credit, 4 hr. 
*Not given in 1920-21. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 33 

MATHEMATICS AND ASTRONOMY 

PROFESSOR FLEET 

Mathematics 12, 13, 14, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28 and 29 form a major. The first 

six of these form a minor. 

12. COLLEGE ALEGBRA. Fall term. Daily, at 8:45. Prerequisite, one unit 

of algebra and one unit of plane geometry. For freshmen . Credit, 5 hr. Text: 

Advanced Algebra and Trigonometry-Brenke. This course will contain a re

view of elementary algebra and a few advanced topics. 

13. PLANE ·AND SPHERICAL TRIGONOMETRY. Winter term. Daily, at 8:45. 

Prerequisite, 12 or 1 Ya units of algebra and 1 unit of geometry. Credit, 5 hr. 

Text: Sarne as for 12. 

14. COLLEGE ALGEBRA. Spring term. Daily, at 8:45. Prerequisite, 13. 

Credit, 5 hr. Text: Same as for 12. This course will be a continuation of 

course 12. Some of the more advanced topics of the subject will be treated. 

24-25-26. ANALYTICAL GEOMETRY AND CALCULUS. Fall, winter and spring 

terms. Daily, at 9:40. Prerequisite, 14. Credit, 5 hr. each term. In these 

courses, extending throughout the year, the text by Wood and Bailey will be 

completed. 

27-28-29. DIFFERENTIAL EQUATIONS AND ANALYTICAL MECHANICS. Fall, 

winter and spring terms. Daily, at 2:10. Prerequisite, 26. Credit, 5 hr. each. 

Murray's text on differential equations is used and either Jean's Mechanics or a 

text of equal grade. 

lf-2w-3s. DESCRIPTIVE ASTRONOMY. Fall, winter and spring terms. 

Tuesday, and Thursday, at 7:50. For college students. Credit, 2 hr. each. 

Other courses in advanced mathematics will be given on sufficient de

mand. 

Students who expect to study engineering are advised to take at least 

one year of chemistry, two years of physics and two year of mathematics. 

PHILOSOPHY 

DOCTOR GREENE AND PROFESSOR FRUIT 

4. INTRODUCTION TO PHILOSOPHY. Professor Fruit. Fall term. M., T., w. 
Th., at 1:15. Prerequisite, Edu. 11. Credit, 4 hr. This course I~ designed to, 

give the beginner a perspective of what philosophy is about and how it may 

help him. 

6. HISTORY OF PHILOSOPHY. Professor Fruit. Winter term. M., T., w .. 
Th., .at 1:15. Prerequisite, Edu. 11. Credit, 4 hr . . 

3. Lomc. Professor Fruit. Spring term. M., T., W., Th., at 1:15. Pre

requisite, psychology, Credit, 4 hr. This is an elementary course in the study 



34 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

of the aims and methods of thinking. 
22-23. PRACI'ICAL ETHICS. Dr. Greene. Fall and spring terms. M. at 

11:00 and F. at 1:15. Required of freshmen. Maximum credit', 2 hr. per term. 
The maximum number of term hours for which a student may receive credit 
while taking this course will be 20. Subjects taken and dropped ~with a grade 
of F will be counted in the number of hours taken. 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

PROFESSOR BOWLES AND ASSISTANTS 

1-2-3. PHYSICAL EDUCATION-PRACI'ICAL. Fall, winter and spring terms. 
At 10:35, 2:10, 3:05, and 4:00. One hour each period three times a week. 

Required of all freshmen and sophomores. Elective for juniors and seniors. 
Credit, one-half hour per term. 

The following forms of exercise will be given throughout the year: foot 
ball, basket ball, base ball, track, tennis, handball, soccer, medicine ball, indoor 
baseball, gymnastics, wrestling, boxing. 

Fall term. PHYSICAL EDUCATION 1. Classes in the following forms of ex
ercise will be organized: basket ball, tennis, hand ball, medicine ball, soccer, 
track, and football, at the hours given above. 

Winter term. PHYSICAL EDUCATION 2. Boxing, wrestling, hand ball, medi
cine ball, soccer, gymnastics, indoor base ball, track, and basket ball will be giv
en at the hours designated above. 

Spring term. PHYSICAL EDUCATION 3. Basket ball, tennis, hand ball medi
cine ball, soccer, and base ball-see hours named above. 

All students in the freshman and sophomore classes are required to spend 
at least three periods per week in some form of athletic sport approved by the 
faculty. Credit toward graduation will be given at the rate of Ji hour per 
term. A maximum of6 hours may be offered toward graduation. 

Students claiming physical disability must present a statement, signed by 
a physician designated by the Director of Athletics, giving reasons for his 
claim. 

In no case will a student be graduated without fulfilling the requirement 
for athletic credit. 

Students absent from classes in athletics shall receive negative credit at 
the rate of one hour (1) for twelve absences. In the case of sickness opportun
ity will be given to make up absences. 

Men engaged in outdoor labor may receive credit toward their athletic 
requirement for such labor at the discretion of the Director of Athletics 
Special arrap.gements must be made with the Director of Athletics in 
such cases. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 35 

In compliance with suggestions from the United States Health Service 
the Athletic Committee will make provision for 11 series of lectures to be given 
each term upon the subjects pertaining to sanitation and hygiene. All college 
students will be required to attend these lectures. 

PHYSICS 

PROFESSOR DAVIS AND ASSISTANTS 

Courses 1, 2, 3, and any six additional courses of physics form a major; 1, 
2, 3 and any three additional courses form a minor. 

1-2-3. GENERAL PHYSICS. Fall. winter and spring terms. Lectures T., 
Th., at 10:35. Two laboratory periods per week. For freshmen. Credit, 4 hr., 
per term. Students offering physics for entrance as well as those who are tdk
ing the subject for the first time will be enrolled in this class. The equivalent 
of 1, 2, and 3 is required of all students entering medical or engineering schools, 
elective by all others. 

· 4. MECHANICS. Fall term. Lectures M., W .. F, at 10:35. Two laboratory 
periods per week. For sophomores. Prerequisites, 3 and Math. 13. Credit, 5 
hr. Text: College Physics. Courses 4, 5, and 6 comprise the second year of gen
eral physics. 'Discussions of force, machines, liquids and gases. 

5. HEAT, LIGHT AND SOUND. Winter term. Lectures, M., W., F., at 10:35. 
Two laboratory periods per week. For sophomores. Credit, 5 hr. Prerequisites, 
3 and Math. 13. Text: Same as 4. This course is built around the idea of the 
transmission of energy by wave motion. 

6. ELEarRICITY. Spring term. Lectures, M., W .. F., at 10:35. Two labor
atory periods per week. Prerequisite, 3; Math. 13. For sophomores. Credit, 5 hr. 
Text: Physics for Technical Students-Anderson. This deals with the elements 
of electricity and magnetism and is a prerequisite to 10 and 11. 4, 5, 6. are re
quired of all engineering students. 5, 6, are required for entrance to some med
ical schools. 

7. lNTRODUar!ON TO ELECTRON THEORY. Fall term. Lectures, M., W., F., at 
8:45. Two laboratory periods per week or their equivalent in reading in the 
library. Prerequisites, 5 and 6. For juniors and seniors. Credit, 5 hr. Ioniza
tion by X-ray and radio-active substances and an introduction to the principles 
of wireless telegraphy. ;- · .· 

8. PHYSICAL CHEMISTRY. Winter term. Lecture's, COl)fetenci;is" and labora
tory daily at 8:45. Prerequisites, 7 and Chem. 1, 2, 3. _ /Fiirjuniors and seniors. 
Credit, 5 hr. This course embodies the principles of p11Y!!ics· as applied to chem
istry and is required for chemical engineers, and for (t!h~ance . to some medical 
schools. 

9. HEAT AND LIGHT. Spring term. Lectures, conferences, and laboratory 
daily at 8:45. Prerequisite, 5. For juniors and seniors. Credit, 5 hr. A gen-



36 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

era! discussion of the transmission of energy by wave motion and an introduc
tion to spectrum analysis. 

10. DIRECT CURRENT ELECTRICITY. Fall term. Lectures, conferences and 
laboratory, daily at 7:50. Prerequisites, 6 and Math. 26. Credit, 5 hr. Direct 
current machinery including dynamos, motors, coils, and batteries, as well as 
the distribution and use of the current will be discussed. 

11. ALTERNATING CURRENTS. Winter term. Lectures, conferences and lab
oratory, daily at 7:50. Prerequisite, 10. Credit, 5 hr. Theory and practice in 
the generation, transmission and use of alternating currents. 

12. SURVEYING. Spring term. at 2:10. Prerequisites, 5 and Graphics 1. 
Credit, 5 hr. Text: Surveying Manual-Ives. In the classroom the theory of 
surveying will require about one hour per week. The rest of the time will be 
given to field work. This course requires a two hour period. 

In so far as possible all laboratory periods will be arranged for 2:10 to 4:00 
o'clock. 

Men preparing for engineering should tflke all the courses in physics and 
at least one year in chemistry and mathematics thru differential equations. 

Men preparing for medical college should consult the catalog of the school 
which they expect to enter for entrance requirements, but in no case is the en
trance requirement in physics less than one year and in some colleges it is two 
years. 

POLITICAL SCIENCE 

PROFESSOR MACKINNEY 

2. AMERICAN NATIONAL AND STATE GOVERNMENT. Fall term. T., w.. Th., 
F .. 8:45. For sophomores. Credit, 4 hr. Text: American Government-Beard. 
The development, present workings, faults and reforms of our national and state 
governments are studied by class discussion, lectures and library readings, with 
the preparation of individual papers. 

7. AMERICAN MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT. Winter term. T., w., Th., F., 8:45. 
Prerequisite, Political Science 2. Credit, 4 hr. Text Government of American 
Cities.-Munro. This course supplements Course 2, and is carried out similarly. 
Special emphasis is placed on individual study of some one city. 

9. CoMPARATIVE GOVERNMENTS. Spring term. T., W., Th., F., 8:45. For 
sophomores. Credit, 4 hr. By lectures and library reading on the . principal 
Elll'opean governments, the principles and theories of government are presented. 
A special study anQ. term paper thereon is re9uired of each student. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 37 

SOCIAL SCIENCE 

PROFESSO!l WEYAND 

Nine courses constitute a major and six a minor. 

31. INTRODUCTION TO SOCIOLOGY. Fall term. T., w .. Th., F .. at 9:40. For 
sophomores: Credit, 4 hr. Text: Outlines of Sociology-Blackmar and Gillin. A 
study will be made of the origin, development and structure of society; its ways 
of functioning in the past and its present tendencies. 

4. SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY. Winter term. T .. w .. Th., F .. at 9:40. For sopho
mores. Credit, 4 hours. The relation of the instincts to human behavior; the 
place of attention and suggestion in life, and the influence of the mob and the 
public will be considered. 

32. SOCIAL PATHOLOGY. Spring term. T .. w., Th., F .. at 9:40. Prerequi
sites, courses 31 and 4. A study will be made of the diseases of society, their 
causes, preventives and the proposed remedies. 

37. INTRODUCTION TO ECONOMICS. Fall term. T., w .. Th., F .. at 7:50. For 
sophomores. Credit, 4 hr. Text to be selected. The purpose of the course is to 
acquaint the student with industrial society in its relation to compe
tition, production, distribution, consumption, exchange, and other economic pro
cesses. 

38. LABOR PROBLEMS. Winter term. T., w., Th., F .. at 7:50 . . Prerequisite, 
course, 37. Credit, 4 hr. A study of the development of a "working class"; the 
philosophy of individualism and Laissez Faire; growth of machine production, 
combinations of capital and labor; relation of labor to law and government. 

39. SOCIALISM. Spring term. T., W., Th., F., at 7:50. Prerequisites, cour
ses, 37 and 38. Credit, 4 hr. History, philosophy and platforms of the party; 
extra-party socialistic views and loyalties. Influence of the movement on poli
tics and government. 

34. THE FAMILY. Fall term. M .. T., W., Th., at 1:15. Prerequisites, cours
es, 31 and 4. Credit, 4 hr. A genetic study will qe made of the family, Atten
tion will be given to the effect of modern conditions and movements upon the 
institution. 

35A. RACE PSYCHOLOGY. Winter term. M .• T .. w .. Th .. at 1:15. Prere
quisites, courses 31 and 4. Credit, 4 hrs. A study of the ethnological, physiolog
ical, and psychological racial differences; of the concepts, isolation, assimilation, 
amalgamation, nationality, race-pride and race-prejudice. 

9. CHRISTIANITY AS. A SOCIAL FORCE AND METHOD OF CONTROL. Spring term. 
M .. T., W., Th., at 1:15. Prerequisite, one course in social science. Credit, 4 hr. 
An evaluation of Christianity as a progressive force in the present world; its in
fluence in the control of men and institutions. 

Where no text is stated none will be used, but an extensive use will be 
made of reference works. 



38 WILUAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

SPANISH 

MR. VALDES AND MR, ___ __ _ ------

The following six courses in Spanish form a minor. 
1-2. ELEMENTARY SPANISH. Fall and winter terms. M., T., w., Th., at 

1:15 and at 9:40. Credit, 4 hr. each. Grammar, composition and conversation. 
Text: Elementos de Espanol-Lacalle. 

3. COMPOSITION. Spring term. M., T., W., Th., at 1:15. Prerequisite, 2, 
Credit, 4 hr. Conversation and composition. Class conducted entirely in Span
ish. Texts: Elementos de Espanol-Lacalle; Spoken Spanish-Broomhall. 

4-5-6. SECOND YEAR SPANISH. Fall, winter, and spring terms. T., W., 
Th., F., at 10:35. Prerequisite, 3. Credit, 4 hr. each. Review of grammar with 
abundant practice in composition in connection with the reading of Spanish 
texts. The last term is devoted especially to the reading and interpretation of 
modern Spanish literature with some composition, Texts: Elementos-Lacalle 
or Spanish Grammar-Gordon, Spanish Prose Book-Wilkins, Flores de Espana, 
Spanish Composition and Conversation-Espinosa, Part II, La Hermana San 
Sulpicio, La Barraca, Dona Perfecta, Electra, La Vida es Sueno. 



WILLIAM }EWELL COLLEGE 39 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES 

Y. M. C. A.-A Young Men's Christian Association is supported by the 
students and is a very important factor in the college life. 

THE JUDSON-PECK SOCIETY is an organization of the faculty and students 
for doing mission work in connection with the Baptist churches of Kansas City 
and vicinity and to assist ministerial students in the solution of their individual 
problems . . 

THE COOPERATIVE AssoCIATION enables students to procure school supplies 
at low prices. 

PUBLICATIONS-The William Jewell •Student is published weekly by the 
student body. The Tatter is published annually by the Junior Class. 

MUSICAL ORGANIZATIONS-A band, glee club, orchestra and quartette are 
usually organized each year. 

THE KHEM CLUB is an organization of advanced students in chemistry. 

THE ALUMNI ASSOCIATION 

Headquarters: Liberty, Missouri 
President: Judge F. W. ARMSTRONG, Plattsburg, Mo. 

Secretary: J. E. DAVIS, Liberty, Mo. 
· Local associations are sustained in St. Louis, Kansas City, St. Joseph and 

Chicago. 
The future success of William Jewell College depends largely upon the ef

forti of the Alumni Association. 
It Is the desire of the trustees and faculty of William Jewell to secure 

a still closer co-operation of the alumni with the direct interests of the College. 
The alumni are urged to keep themselves informed as to the ideals, the policies, 
and the ne.eds of their Alma Mater, and to see that the institution is conducted 
on their highest plane of efficiency and economy, both as to admistration and 
teaching. 

Arrangements have been made whereby a committee consisting of mem
bers of the alumni, faculty and trustees is to meet at least once a year to dis
cuss college problems. 



40 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

DEGREES CONFERRED JUNE 4, 1919 

BACHELOR OF ARTS 

· Baxter, George Owens, *Liberty. Kerr, Clarence F., St. Joseph. 
Bisc.eglia, Giovanni Battista, Kansas Kite, Lawson Robert, Wellington. 

,~ City. Loh, Ling Su, Shanghai, China. 
· Bouey, George Andrew, Liberty. ..- Love, Elmer Albert, Liberty. 
Collins, Ernest Hobart, Hopkins. ~Ma·cKinney, Arthur Clinton, Lockland, 

·Cornelius, John Maxey, Liberty. Ohio. 
· · Craig, Ralph Adam, Liberty. _,Mayberry, Myers Matkin, Farmington. 

Everett, Millard Spencer, Kansas City. .->Moul, .John William Henry, Liberty'. 
Ho, Howe Chong, .Canton, China. - smith, William Holt, Liberty. 
'Johnson, George :Canning. Clifton Hill. -Wade, John Elihu, Liberty. 
Karraker, Alva Hugo, Dongola, Illinois. --Walker, Walter Owen, Loveland, Colo. 

STUDENTS OF 1919-1920 

SENIOR CLASS 

Adams, James Edward, Lee's Summit. '"Ewing, Earl Granville, Sawtelle, Cali-
Allen, D. Earl, Liberty. fornia. 
Barpes, Gerald Benton, Paris Crossing, " Ferguson, Otto, Oronogo. 

Indiana. Gulley, Milton Gordon, Fayetteville, 
• Beall, Vivian Bruce, Oxford, Nebraska. Arkansas. 

Bell, Ward Horton, Kiowa, Oklahoma. Harris, James Martin, Fulton. 
Bernard, Robert Elmer, St. Joseph. • Higgins, Oscar, Monett. 
Beswick, Geqrge Robert, Liberfy. ~ Humphrey, Martin Clifford, Maywood. 
Boado, Donato B., Agoo, Philippine Is- - Hunt, Paul Foster, Marceline. . I . 

lands. ,. Keetch, George Arthur, Liberty. 
Botts, Henry Walker, Grandview. ~ King, Carson Benton, Liberty. 
Brame, Isaiah Jefferson, Van Buren. Kresse, Mrs. Arthur 0., Liberty, 
Brewster, Hiram Leonard, Portland, • Maruyama, Toyoki, Kumamoto, Japan. 

Oregon. .. Mer.edith, Wendell Tilton, Carthage . 
.... Brightwell, Clarence, Slater. .. Miles, Chester Arthur, Shelbina. 

Clark, Julian Ray, Richmond. --·--'-"-·-Miller, Homer Luce, Higginsville. 
Creek, Everette Gill, Liberty. Noel, Walter Hunt, Lentner. 
Cross, Russell Silas, Gilliam. - -·---Parker, Alonzo Jefferson, Liberty. 

- Diehl, Forrest Glen, Moberly. Rubottom, Ira Monroe, Greenville. 
Eubank, Carr Neal, Chicago, Illinois. - Scarborough, Homer Cuthbert, Platts-
Evans, Opal ~ossuth, Farmington. mouth, Nebraska. 

*Wherever,, ·in this catalog of names, the state or country of residence is 
not menfione<\, the State of Missouri is to be understood. 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 41 

Smith, Charles Willard, Liberty. 
Smith, Troy McGee, Holt. 
Stanbrough, Orva W., Liberty. 
Swinney, Everette Lee, Clarence. 
Swinney, John J., Liberty. 
White, George Howard, Lead, S. Dako

ta. 

Wilson, Robert Elmer, Liberty. 
Wood, Zachary Taylor, Tillar, Arkan

sas. 
Yamagishi, Andrew Koji, Bakurocho, 

Japan. 

(Seniors, 45) 

.) 
t •. • . 1· JUNIOR CLASS 

' Adkins, Irene Irwin, Liberty. 
Baldus, Fred, Independence. 
Barksdale, Edward Hamilton, Slater. 

·· Church, Donald Mac, Lamar, Colorado. 
''Coleberd, Robert Edward, Lee's Sum

mit. 
Conway, Lucile Lee, Liberty. 
Cowin, Cleon Clement, East St. Louis, 

Illinois. 
Craghead, Carl Faubion, Liberty. 
Dillingham, George S., Warrensburg. 
Eby, Herbert, Holt. 
Edmonds, Virgil Vespasian, Miama. 
Fisher, Charles Orin, Wellsville, Kan-

sas. 
Gittinger; Jesse Norman, Liberty. 

· Gwatkin, William Emmett, Jr., Kansas 
City. 

Hardin, James Roy, Dalton, Nebraska. 
Harvey, John Edward, Monett. 
Heady, Benjamin Lewis, Hawarde~ 

Iowa. 
Henry, James Frank, Liberty. 
Hessel, Victor Elias, Holt. 

· Jeter, Norman Lycurgis, Slater; , 
Johnson, George Summers, Monticello. __ 
Jones, Oliver Perry, Lee's Summit. 
Kresse, Arthur 0., Liberty. 
Lee, George Clay, Fayette. 

Love, William Lawrence, Liberty. 
McClintic, William Wallace, Liberty . 
Maher, Adah Dell, Liberty. 
Martin, Drexel Harland, Philadelphia. 
Meador, John William, Liberty . 

. -Moss, Edwin Reed, Chillicothe. 
Nabors, James Thomas, Liberty. 
Neely, Golden English, Ellingtol\:.... . 
Newman, Irvin Miller, Edgerton. 
Overman, Benjamin Harrison, Orrick. 
·Parks, Hugh Augustus, Liberty. 
Pollard, Cash Blair, Hannibal. 
Porter, Roy Wilford, Liberty. 
Ragar, Earle Leon, Philadelphia. 
Rhoades, Wayne Edward, Harris. 
Rothwell, Roscoe Lawson, Carrollton. 
Rousseau, Georges Jean, Le Guilly de 

Poullaouen, France. 
Stannard, Ely Martin, Purdin. 

. Stipe, Harold Jeptha, Plattsburg. 
Stockdale, Rider, Shelbina. 

' Vineyard, Jerry Julian, Moberly. 
Ward, Raleigh Arthur, Poplar Bluff. 
Warren, Henry Llewellyn, Palestine, 

Texas. 
.Watts, James Lee, Huntsville. 
White, Fred, Liberty. 

(Juniors, 49) 

SOPHOMORE CLASS 

-Adams, Minnie Jane, Liberty. .. · --Bolte, Carl E., Slater. 
Appleby, David Percy, Springfield. ' Boyd, Charles Cecil, Springfield. 



42 WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

Brite, John Duncan, Sikeston. homa. 
Brown, Charles Edward, Kansas City. Morrow, Raymond Withers, Liberty. 
Butts, George Colby, Chillicothe. Moss, Thelma Marie, Laclede. 
Bywaters, Julia Alice, Camden Point. · Myer~. Jtimes Earl, Utica. 
Chandler, John Temple, Liberty. ···Newman, Charles Peyton, Edgerton . . 
Chen, Kermit C., Peking, China. ·Newman, Harris Reynolds, Excelsior 
Cook, Floyd Leslie, Hemple. Springs. 
Cuthbertson, Essie Olebia, Liberty. Noyes, Herman L., Marlboro, Massa-
Davis, George Booker, Lincoln. chusetts, 
Dick, Ray Allen, Edgerton. .. -Palmer, Raymond Harold, East St. 
Dow, John Reneau, Liberty. ·Louis, Illinois. 
Engwall, Martin S., Borlange, Sweden.-·- --Pulliam, David Rice, Loveland, Colorar . 
Fairbrother, Richard Weber, Wyacon- do. 

da. ·"-Reed, Madeline Eula, Liberty. 
Fardon, Edgar Howard, Kansas City. ··Rice, Herman Chester, Liberty. 
Fariss, Charles Delbert, Terre Haute,- · Richardson, Herbert Alfred, Forest 

Indiana. City. 
Finney, Maurice Aurelius, Midland, -- Richmond. Paul Prescott, Liberty. 

Arkansas. Robbins, Leslie Frank, Denver, Colora-
Fletcher, John Kirkland, Montrose, do. 

Arkansas. ---·- Rqbertson, Walter Marvin, Laredo. · 
. Frisbie, Leonard Franklin, Lathrop. .. · · Scovern, George Roth, Carrollton. 
Funkhouser, Robert George, Liberty. Settle, Raymond W,, Liberty. 
Grace, Dewey Raymond, Kansas City. · ,Smith, J. Bert, Liberty. 
Greene, Dorothy, Liberty. • Smith, Ralph McGowen G., Liberty. 
Guemple, Frank, Kansas City. Smith, Romans, Washington. 
Halferty, Herschel Harold, Liberty. Smith, Stanley Eugene, Mahomet, llli-
Hampton, Clyde Elbert, Bates City. nois. 
Hargrave, Charles Calvin, Liberty. . Snethen, Robert Emerson, Bluffron. 
Hayes, Ora Dorothy, Liberty. ·-'§tark, Ruth Anna, Richmond. 
Henry, Roma Edith, Kansas City. Storer, Charles Russell, Mercer. 
Hunt, Thomas Russell, Liberty. Swinney, Matthew Lee, Liberty. 
Hunt, Virginia Ellen, Liberty. . .. Taylor, Nemon J., Marble Hill. 
Judson, Russell Fairfax, Liberty, ..;.;.. ~·Teixeira, Daniel Milton, Rio de Janei-

.Kern, Vinci! Gordon, Pleasanton, Kan- ro, Brazil. 
sas. Todd, John Broadus, Tulsa, Oklahoma . 

. Lamkin, Mary Burks, Liberty. .. Urquhart, Albert Webster, Meadville. 
Mccomas, Milburn Pembroke, Edger-- -West, LaMont, Joplin. 

ton. Whitesell, Faris Daniel, West Terre 
McPike, Marion Jefferson, Palmyra. Haute, Indiana. 
Manwarring, Edward Henry, Liberty. • Wright, Arthur Pruitt, Pawhuiika, Ok-
Miller, Roger Stone, Chillicothe. lahoma. 

' Morris, Frank H., Oklahoma City, Okla- (Sophomores, 72) 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 43 

I 

FRESHMAN CLASS / 

Andrews, Ernest Galen, Kansas City. Haley, Jesse Robert, Brookfield . 
. Bagby, Walter James, New Haven. Halley, Harry Suddarth, Camden Point. 

Barton, George Cecil, Liberty. Hancock, Eugene Patton, Higginsville. 
Heasle:.:, Wilford Edgar, Kansas City. Handly, Ray Russell, Higginsville. 
Bennett, Basil Richardson, Forest City. · Hargadine, Samuel Emme'tt, Brook-
Berry, Luther Lee, Mountain Grove. field. 
Billingsley, Edna Leona, Savannah. Harvey, Lashley Gray, California. 
Billingsley, Wendell Lloyd, Savannah. Hickman, Dewey Cook, Princeton. 
Bingham, Vance Chesney, Kansas Higgins, Mrs. Oscar, Liberty. 

City. Higgins, Ora Eldon, Monett. 
Bird, Harley Omer, Waldron, Arkansas. Hirst, Leland Bane, Alliance, Ne bras-

. Blocher, John Ervin, Plattsburg. ka. 
Breckenridge, Donald Ellis, Plattsburg. Hon, George Dewey, Hon, Arkansas. 
Bullock, Allan McCrae, Independence. Hoover, Chester Turner, Brookfield. 
Burke, Raleigh Ray, Liberty. Hubbard, Maurice, Albany. 
Byler, Robert Harris, Prairie Home. Hughbanks, Leroy, Anthony, Kansus. 
Caldwell, Verona Rex, Vandalia. · Isbell, Robert Nevill, Portland, Texas. 
:.:ampbell, Edna Margaret, Liberty. Johnson, Amber Lavenia, Lathrop. 
Carter, Ray George, Ellington. Johnson, Eva Darlene, Liberty. 
Clouser, Doyle Willard, Dearborn. Jones, Bert Ferris, Garden City. 
Cole, Anson Dean, St. Joseph. Jones, Jenner Garnett, St. Joseph. 
Cone, William Henry, Campbell. Keeling, William Miller, Falls City, Ne-
Conway, Edward Mack, Blackwater. braska. 

···Coons, William Harrison, Dearborn. Kennedy, Kirk Randal, Kearney. 
Copeland, Loyd L., Ellington. Kurtz, Paul Stanton, Wyaconda· 
Davis, Ennis Day, Brashear. Kyger, Benjamin Burton, Stanberry. 
Davis, John Albert, East St. Louis; · Lash, Clifton Orestes, Moberly. 

Illinois. · Leedy, Kathleen, Liberty. 
Davis, Lewis Albert, Liberty. Lewellen, Willis Napolen, Vandalia. 
Dawson, Wallace McKee, Gregory. Liu, Robinson Hung, Hunan, China. 
Day, Donald Vern, Dearborn. ··Lott, Edwin Harrison, Liberty. 
Deen, Cleao Clarence, Liberty, ' Love, Franklin Hier, Liberty. 
Drake, Cary Edmond, Carrollton. McKinney, Glen Lynn, Fremont, Iowa. 
Eby, Donald J., Holt. Maher, Leo Clifford, Liberty. ' 
Erwin, John Wesley, Macon. Manlove, John Allen, Brookfield. ~ . 
Farrar, Samuel Fred, Jr., Braymer. Marshall, Thomas Edward, Ada, Okla~ 
Ferris, Ross Dudley, McArthur, Ohio. homa. 
Field, Dan Trimble, Liberty. Maupin, James Clifton, Clarence . 

.. Fra!1er, Phi
0

1lip John, Liberty. Meador, 'Rosemary, Liberty. · 
Franklin, John Shade, Hamburg, Iowa~ -Miller, Otho, Braymer. · 
Gill pa trick, James Harry, Kansas City.- · •Miller, Robert Henry, Bloomfield. 
Gittinger, Lucille Virginia, Liberty. . Miller, Urban Russell, Marble Hill. 
Gore, Greenville D., Independence. ·-~• Moore, Cyrus Arthur, Liberty. 
Graves, John Lafayette, Jefferson City. · · Morgan, William Lucian, Independence. 



44 WILLIAM ]EWELL COLLEGE 

Morris, Jesse Floyd, New Bloomfield. 'Smith, John D., Liberty. 
Mosby, Helen, Liberty. Spencer, Ruth Elizabeth, Hannibal. 
Mulvania, Mitchell Delbert, Phelps City. Stallard, Otto Conser, Forest City. 

-Parnell, Harry S., El Dorado, Arkan- Street, Jack Darnell, Linden. 
sas. Tapp, Kathryn, Chandler. 

-Pickett, William Darr, Holt. ·.Taylor, Henry Alexander, Henderson, 
Pitney, Walter Coleman, Yates. Kentucky. 
Polk, Graham C. Excelsior Springs. Thomas, Clarence Lyle, Webb City. 
Ray, Harvey Jones, Liberty. Thomason, Clarence Hubert, Liberty. 
Ray, Russell David, Liberty. Thomason, Vivian Clair, Liberty. 
Reed, Marjorie, Liberty. Trimble, Grace, Liberty. 
Rice, Marshall William, Southwest - ·Trower, Jesse Ralph, Winchester, Kan-
Ci~ ~L 

Robb, Jonas Alfred, Roanoke. Valdes, Julio, East St. · Louis, Illinois. 
Rolston, Joe Shelby, Burlington, Kan- Wagner, George Ross, Mexico. 

sas. Wells, Harry Hubert, Marble Hill. 
Royse. William Oliver, Adrain. White, Maurice A., Clarence. 
Ryals, James Patton, Huntsville. Wilson, Byron Sanders, Southwest 
Sevier, Hazel Madeline, Liberty. City. . 
Sexton, Jennings George, Lawson. Wood, Stanley Hammack, Tillar, Ark-
Shoemaker, Raymond A., lndepen- ansas. 

dence. --· -Woodson, Richard Kidder, Liberty. 
Shrewsbury, Charles Leslie, Kansas ··· Wymore, Nora Frances, Liberty. 

City. 

Simmons, Hilton Dale, Brookfield. 
(Freshmen, 121) 

SUMMARY OF COLLEGE STUDENTS 
Seniors _____ ______________________ 45 Freshman --~------- ---- ---------121 
Juniors ___________________________ 49 Total ________ ________ ___ ______ ___ 287 
Sophomores _______________________ 72 

RESIDENCES OF ALL STUDENTS 

Arkansas __________________________ 9 

Brazil------------ ______ ____ ______ _ 2 
California ______ ------ __ ----------- _t 
China - --------------------- -------4 Colorado: ______ _________________ ___ 3 

S. Dakota __ ___________ ------- ______ t 
Florida ___ ~ _____________________ -- _ 1 

France ----- -------- ---------------1 
Illinois ----------------------------8 
Indiana ---------------------------4 
Iowa ______________________________ 3 

Japan_ ~- --------------------------2 :Kansas ____________________________ 9 

Kentucky __ ____ _____ ________ __ _____ 2 

Massachusetts ______ --------- ______ 1 
Michigan ______ __ ----- - ____ ---- ____ 1 
Missouri_ _______ ___ ------ - ----- __ 287 
Nebraska ______ _____________ _______ 5 
Ohio ____________ ---------- ____ ____ t 
Oklahoma __________ ---- _ ------ ____ 6 
Oregon _________ ____ ___________ _ -~ _ l 
Philippine Islands ___________ --- ____ r 
Washington -----------------------1 
Sweden ---------------------------1 
Texas ___ ___ ______ -----------------2 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

A. B. degree, 15. 
Administration, 3. 
Allotment of rooms, 9. 
Alumni Association, 39. 
Athletic field, 13. 
Athletic requirements, 16. 
Bachelor degree, 15. 
Baptist Historical Society, 5, 14. 
Bible, Courses in, 22. 
Biology, 23. 
Biology fee, 10. 
Board, 10. 
Board and rooms, 9. 10. 
Books, 13. 
Book store, 39. 
Buildings, 13. 
Calendar, 4. 
Campus, 13. 
Caution fee, 10. 
Changing classes, 20. 
Chapel, 12. 
Chemistry, 25. 
Chemistry fee, 10. 
Classes, Changing, 20. 
Classification, 20. 
Classification, Previous, 4. 
Coaching (regulations), ? 
Commencement, 5. 
Committees, 6. 
Conditioned freshmen, 15. 
Correspondence, 20. 
Courses, Changing, 20. 
Credit, Deficient, 21. 
Cr0dit, Extra, 21. 
Credit, Normal, 21. 
D. A. R. prize, 11. 
Deficient units, 15. 
Degrees, 15. 
Degrees, Honorary, 15. 
Degree, Requirements for, 15. 
Dormitory, Rooms in, 9. 
Dropping courses, 20. 

INDEX 

Education, 26. 
English, 27. 
Entrance examinations, 15. 
Entrance requirements, 15. 
Examinations, 21. 
Examinations for entrance, 15. 
Extra credit, 21. 
Faculty, 6 
Fees, General, 10. 
Fee, Caution, 10. 
Fees, Extra, 10. 
Fees, Laboratorv, 10. 
Fee for late enrollment, 10. 
Fees, Ministerial students', 10. 
Fees, Regulation of, 11. 
Fees (tuition reduced), 11. 
Field, Athletic, 13. 
Fitch prize, 11. 
French, 28. 
Freshman, Conditioned, 15. 
Freshmen requirements, 16. 
Geology, 29. 
German, 29. 
Givan scholarship, 11. 
Grading, 21. 
Graduation, 15. 
Graphics, 30. 
Graphics fee, 10. 
Greek, 30. 
Gymnasium, 13. 
Hearne medal, 12. 
High School, William Jewell, 15. 
High schoo!s, Work from, 15. 
History, 31. 
History of cOllege, 7. 
Hours, Maximum, 20. 
Incomplete work, 20. 
Jewell Hall, 13. 
Khem Club, 39. 
Latin, 32. 
Library, 13, 14. 
Location, 3. 

45 



WILLIAM JEWELL COLLEGE 

Major and minors, 15, 17. 
Marston scholarship, 11. 
Marston Science Hall, 13. 
Mathematics, 33. 
Maximum hours of work per

mitted, 20. 
Maximum credit in one depa rt-

ment, 16. 
Medal, Hearne, 12. 
Medals, 11. 
Melvin scholarship, 11 . 
Minors, 15. 
Musical organizations, 39. 
New Ely Hall, 14. 
New students, 3. 
Order, 12. 
Old Ely Hall, 14. 
Philosophy, 33. 
Physical education, 34. 
Physics, 35. 
Political science, 36. 
Prize, D. A. R., 11. 
Prize, Fitch, 11. 
Prizes, General, 11. 
Religious education, 22. 
Requirement, Athletic, 16. 
Requirements for entrance, 15. 
Requirements for freshmen. 16. 
Requirements for graduation, 15. 

Rooms, 9, 10. 
Rooms not in dormitory, 9, 10. 
Science Hall, Marston, 13. 
Schedule, 17. 
Scholarships, General, 11. 
Scholarship, Givan, 11. 
Scholarship, Melvin, 11. 
Social science, 37. 
Spanish, 38. 
Special students, 20. 
Spurgeon Collection·, 14. 
Standing committees, 6. 
Students, List of, 40-44. 
Students, Special, 20. 
Student, The William Jewell, 39. 
Tatler, 39. 
Trustees. 3. 
Tuition fees General, 10. 
Tuition fees, Reduced, 11. 
Units, Deficient, 15. 
Units for entrance, definition 

of, 15. 
William Jewell High School, 15. 
William Jewell Student, 39. 
Women, Admission of, 9. 
Work, Incomplete, 20. 
Y. M. C. A., 39. 
Zoology, 22. 


	wmcyr1920p0000a
	wmcyr1920p0000i
	wmcyr1920p0000ii
	wmcyr1920p0000iii
	wmcyr1920p0000iv
	wmcyr1920p0000v
	wmcyr1920p0000vi
	wmcyr1920p0000vii
	wmcyr1920p0000viii
	wmcyr1920p0000ix
	wmcyr1920p0000x
	wmcyr1920p0000xi
	wmcyr1920p0000xii
	wmcyr1920p0000xiii
	wmcyr1920p0000xiv
	wmcyr1920p0001
	wmcyr1920p0003
	wmcyr1920p0004a
	wmcyr1920p0004b
	wmcyr1920p0005
	wmcyr1920p0006
	wmcyr1920p0007
	wmcyr1920p0008
	wmcyr1920p0009
	wmcyr1920p0010
	wmcyr1920p0011
	wmcyr1920p0012
	wmcyr1920p0013
	wmcyr1920p0014
	wmcyr1920p0015
	wmcyr1920p0016
	wmcyr1920p0017
	wmcyr1920p0018
	wmcyr1920p0019
	wmcyr1920p0020
	wmcyr1920p0021
	wmcyr1920p0022
	wmcyr1920p0023
	wmcyr1920p0024
	wmcyr1920p0025
	wmcyr1920p0026
	wmcyr1920p0027
	wmcyr1920p0028
	wmcyr1920p0029
	wmcyr1920p0030
	wmcyr1920p0031
	wmcyr1920p0032
	wmcyr1920p0033
	wmcyr1920p0034
	wmcyr1920p0035
	wmcyr1920p0036
	wmcyr1920p0037
	wmcyr1920p0038
	wmcyr1920p0039
	wmcyr1920p0040
	wmcyr1920p0041
	wmcyr1920p0042
	wmcyr1920p0043
	wmcyr1920p0044
	wmcyr1920p0045
	wmcyr1920p0046

